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Important Safety Information

1) READ these instructions.

2) KEEP these instructions.

3) FOLLOW all these instructions.

4) If you hear ringing or experience pain or discomfort in your ears during or
after using any in-ear audio product, that is a sign you are listening too loud.
When your ears are exposed to high volumes (in excess of 85dB) for over an
hour, you may be permanently damaging your hearing.

5) Turn down your listening device’s volume to zero before you insert the Klipsch
headphones and turn on the device. Once you have the headphones in,
gradually increase the volume to a comfortable, moderate volume.

6) Clean your headphones with an antiseptic wipe frequently to avoid wax buildup.
This improves the acoustic quality of your headphones.

7) NEVER operate a motor vehicle while listening to or wearing your
headphones. Not only dangerous, it is illegal in many places.

8) NEVER operate heavy machinery while listening to or wearing your headphones.

9) We don’t recommend you use the headphones while riding a bicycle, running,
or walking in heavy traffic areas. If you do, do not fully insert the headphones
into your ear and listen at a lower volume o you can hear ambient noise.

Listen Responsibly

The Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) has issued headphone
usage recommendations for maximum daily exposure and sound pressure
levels (measured in decibels (dB)). A decibel is a unit of measure of sound,

and decibels increase exponentially as sound gets louder. For example,
conversational speech is typically around 60dB, and a rock concert in a stadium
is often about 110dB.

OSHA Guidelines for Noise Exposure Limits

Sound Pressure Level Recommended Maximum Exposure Per Day
90dB 8 Hours
95dB 4 Hours
100dB 2 Hours
105dB 1 Hours
110dB 30 Minutes




YOU SHOULD NEVER BE EXPOSED TO SOUND PRESSURE LEVELS ABOVE 115dB.
OSHA has issued maximum limits. We strongly suggest shorter durations
of exposure to loud sounds.

When using a high quality audio product, such as the Klipsch headphones, it is
often hard to detect distortion which occurs at higher volumes. You can easily

damage your hearing by listening at too high a volume. Avoid listening at more

than half your source’s volume.

Unpack the Box

Unpack the entire contents of the shipping box and make sure you have the
following items.
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Klipsch Image Headphones

Friction Fit
Nozzle d b Locking Ring

1 - Contour Ear Gels

Our innovative patent-pending oval ear gel design maximizes comfort, allows for
even the most difficult fit, and does not require frequent replacement like foam
ear inserts do. The ear gel locks onto the headphone nozzle to prevent it from
dislodging in the ear, but offers a full range of motion to further customize your
fit (see inset 1).

2 - Headphones
The world's smallest headphones offer a secure fit and noise isolation.

3 - Cable Cinch

The cinching mechanism at the “Y” of our 50-inch audio cord allows for a better
fit, especially for those with active lifestyles. Many people simply wear the audio
cord in front. However, if you are going to wear the headphones during physical
activity, you might prefer to wear the audio cord behind your head and cinch it
up to it keep it out of the way. The cord can run down your back, or under your
clothing and not interfere with your activity (see inset 3).

4 - 50-Inch Audio Cord
For your convenience and comfort, the headphones feature a 50-inch cord.

5 - Right Angle Plug
Aright-angled plug connection to your audio device helps prevent possible
breakage from sudden movements and allows for tight fits in most portable
device carrying cases.



Using the Klipsch Headphones
Out of the box, the Klipsch headphones are fitted with the ' > ’ '”E.‘ﬁé‘é“

medium-sized gels. You can make adjustments later if the
fitisn't perfect.
Ensure that the indicator marks in the ear gel and nozzle

line up.

Headphone
Important: Securely press the ear gel onto the Nozzle's
headphone nozzle. The ear gel locks into place over the Edge
nozzle and should seat firmly against the nozzle's edge.

The left headphone is inscribed with an “L" and the right
headphone is inscribed with an “R”.

Now slide the oval gel into the ear to create a seal in your
ear canal. You should hear very muffled ambient noise
and your own voice should sound louder to you. A good
seal ensures good bass response.

If you do not feel that the Klipsch headphones are fitting

comfortably inside your ear canals at this point, skip

ahead to the next section “Selecting the Right Contour

Ear Gels.” N
Locate the 3.5mm stereo plug at the end of the audio

cord and insert it into your audio device. With the volume
turned low, start playing music on your player and slowly
increase the volume to a comfortable setting.

Selecting the Right Contour Ear Gels

Your new Klipsch Headphone package contains five sets of our patent-pending
Contour ear gels. Our research has indicated that almost 60% of users

will prefer the single-flange, medium-sized gel, so that set is affixed to the
headphones in the box. There are three sizes of single flange ear gels (small,
medium, and large) and two sizes of double flange ear gels (small and large).

Beyond fitting the headphone in your ear, the ear gel channels sound and forms
a seal in your ear canal that allows the headphone to deliver a full range of
audio frequencies. The flanges affect not only fit and comfort, but sound quality
as well.

Single Flange Ear Gels
The single flange ear gels are general purpose gels. Most people Q

will probably prefer these for everyday use. For example, if you

Single Flange
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are going to ride a bicycle you should choose a single flange ear gel and wear
it very loose in the ear so that you do not block ambient noise, such as other
cyclists, cars, or other hazards.

Double Flange Ear Gels

The double flange ear gels can assist those with harder to fit

ears because of their shape. They can also offer a tighter seal Q
(more isolation) for even better acoustic quality, and are more

secure in the ear, and may be better suited to physical activity Q
(other than the kind that occurs in traffic). For example, you

might choose double flange ear gels if you are a passenger Double Flange

on an airplane and want to block out as much ambient noise
as possible.

Changing the Contour Ear Gels

Start by removing the medium-sized gels currently on your headphones. With
your thumb and index finger, squeeze the ear gel and pull it off the ear nozzle
with a slight twisting action. Select your ear gel. There is an indicator line on the
fitting inside the gel which lines up with an indicator line on the headphone’s ear
nozzle. Press the ear gel onto the headphone nozzle. The gel locks into place
over the nozzle, but still rotates so you can further customize the fit to your ears.
Using the steps in the last section, take them for a test listen. Repeat the whole
process until you find the gels that fit best.

Care and Cleaning

The ear gels and nozzle must be kept clean to prevent wax buildup which will
have an adverse effect on your listening experience. Simply clean the surface of
the ear gels with an alcohol wipe and use the included cleaning tool to remove
wax from the ear gels and nozzle.

B _g
| >

Cleaning Tool \
Hey... I'm not getting any sound. What should | do?

The most likely cause will be something related to your source device. Check your volume
control. Make sure the power is on. Check to make sure the 3.5mm stereo plug is connected
to the source.

Troubleshooting

These things are too loud! My ears are ringing. What do | do?
You have the volume set too high. The Klipsch products offer a far higher quality of sound
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than most people expect from headphones, and you might not always realize that you are
listening too loud. Refer to the "Safety" section in the front of this manual to learn more.

I lost my Contour ear gels. How can | replace them?
Replacement gels can be purchased from our web site at www.klipsch.com.

I’'m having a hard time getting just the right fit. Any suggestions?

A proper fit is all about the size of the ear gels and aligning them properly. While our
research show that almost 60% of users will prefer the single-flange, medium-sized gels,
some headphone users will fall outside that norm. If the ear ear gel fits too deep inside your
ear, use a larger ear gel. If it is not deep enough, use the smaller ear gel.

After wearing the headphones for a while, my ears hurt. What can I do about it?

The ear gel fit may not be quite right. All ears are different. Rotate the housing so the gel fits
snug in the ear, and is pointing up into the ear canal. Experiment with different sized ear gels
or consider using a double-flange gel.

My headphones have gotten wet. Are they ruined?

Don't despair if your headphones get wet. They may get moisture inside of them as the
result of perspiration from physical activity, or just getting caught in the rain. Typically, you
will be able to dry them.

DO NOT place them in a microwave or an oven.

DO NOT allow them to be put through a dryer.

Simply lay them in a clean dry place for anywhere from 4 to 36 hours (time will vary
depending on how wet they are).

I get sound in only one ear. What's up with that?
Check to ensure that the 3.5mm stereo plug is fully inserted into the audio source. Also,
inspect the audio cord to ensure it hasn't been pinched.

I read this whole Troubleshooting Section and | didn’t find an answer to my
question. What can | do?

We'd be happy to help you. Send us an email at techsupport@Kklipsch.com, or call us at
1-800-KLIPSCH (Between 8 AM and 5 PM EST Monday through Friday) and we'll assist
you further.

Warranty - U.S. and Canada

Klipsch warrants to the original retail purchaser that the headphones shall be free against
defects in materials or workmanship in the Product’s headphone external shell or in its
headphone internal components for a period of two (2) years, from the date of purchase,
if it is properly used and maintained. If this product proves defective in either material or
workmanship, Klipsch, at its option, will () repair the product, or (b) replace the product,
at no charge for parts or labor. If the product model is no longer available and cannot be
repaired effectively or replaced with an identical model, Klipsch at its sole option may
replace the unit with a current mode! of equal or greater value. To obtain a repair or
replacement under the terms of this warranty, please contact our customer service group
at 1-800-KLIPSCH. You will be required to submit a copy of the original receipt via fax or
email. The receipt must reflect that you are the original purchaser, the product was bought
from an authorized Klipsch retailer, and the product is still within warranty. You will be
issued a return authorization number (RA#) and asked to ship the defective product, to-
gether with proof of purchase and RA#, prepaid insured to the following address: Klipsch
* 137 Heampstead #278 e Hope, AR 71801. Freight collect shipments will be refused.

6



Risk of loss or damage in transit is to be borne by the purchaser. Once Klipsch receives
the defective product, a repair or replacement will be initiated.

Limitations:

* This limited warranty does not cover failure of the product resulting from misuse,
abuse, accident, neglect, mishandling, or wear from ordinary use or environmental
deterioration.

* This limited warranty does not cover consequential damage to other components
including headphone cable, adaptor jack, cleaning tool, airplane adaptor, additional ear
tips, large or small carrying case. No such other components of or accessories of the
Product are covered by this limited warranty. In addition, this limited warranty does not
apply to any non-Company hardware product or any software; even if package is sold
with the Product.

o This limited warranty is null and void for products altered or missing serial numbers and
for products not purchased from an authorized dealer.

 This limited warranty terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer this product to another
party.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS, WHICH CAN VARY FROM STATE TO STATE, JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION AND
COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. KLIPSCH’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR MALFUNCTIONS AND DEFECTS
IN HARDWARE IS LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR AS SET FORTH IN THIS WAR-
RANTY STATEMENT. FOR US AND CANADIAN CUSTOMERS, KLIPSCH DISCLAIMS ALL
EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES FOR THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. KLIPSCH DOES NOT ACCEPT LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSE-
QUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY LIABILITY
FOR THIRD PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES OR FOR PRODUCT NOT BEING
AVAILABLE FOR USE. THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR WHICH KLIPSCH MAY BE RESPON-
SIBLE WILL BE NO MORE THAN THE AMOUNT YOU PAID FOR THE PRODUCT THAT IS THE
SUBJECT OF THE CLAIM. SOME STATES, JURISDICTIONS OR COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW
THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS ON
HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION LASTS, AND/OR THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Warranty Outside the U.S. and Canada

The Warranty on this product if it is sold to a consumer outside of the United States and
Canada shall comply with applicable law. To obtain any applicable warranty service, please
contact the dealer from which you purchased this product, or the distributor that supplied
this product.

Register your product online at www.klipsch.com/register

Klipsch

3502 Woodview Trace
Indianapolis, IN 46268-1104
1-800-KLIPSCH
Klipsch.com

©2008 Klipsch Group, Inc. All rights reserved.

Patents Pending.



Consignes de sécurité importantes

1) LISEZ ces instructions.

2) CONSERVEZ ces instructions.

3) SUIVEZ ces instructions.

4) Un bourdonnement, une douleur ou une sensation désagréable dans les oreilles
pendant ou apres I'utilisation d'un accessoire d'écoute intra-auriculaire, indique
que le volume d’écoute est trop élevé. L'exposition des oreilles & un volume
excessif (supérieur a 85 dB) pendant plus d'une heure peut endommager
irréversiblement 'ouie.

5) Mettez le volume de I'appareil d'écoute au minimum avant d'y raccorder les
écouteurs Klipsch et d'augmenter le volume. Une fois les écouteurs en place,
augmentez progressivement le volume jusqu’a un niveau raisonnable et agréable.

6) Nettoyez fréquemment les écouteurs a I'aide d'une lingette antiseptique afin
d'éviter 'accumulation de cire. Cela permet d’améliorer la qualité acoustique des
écouteurs.

7) Ne conduisez JAMAIS un véhicule & moteur avec les écouteurs dans les oreilles.
C'est dangereux, mais aussi illégal dans de nombreux endroits.

8) N'utilisez JAMAIS une grosse machine avec les écouteurs dans les oreilles.

9) Nous déconseillons d'utiliser les écouteurs pour faire du vélo, courir ou marcher
dans des endroits tres fréquentés. Si vous utilisez les écouteurs dans ces
circonstances, ne les enfoncez complétement dans les oreilles et réglez le volume
a un niveau réduit afin de pouvoir entendre les bruits ambiants.

Ecoute responsable

['administration américaine d’hygiene et de sécurité du travail (OSHA) a publié des
recommandations d'utilisation des écouteurs, définissant des niveaux maximaux
d'exposition quotidienne et de pression acoustique (mesurée en décibels, dB).

Le décibel est 'unité de mesure du son. Le nombre de décibels augmente
exponentiellement avec I'intensité du son. Par exemple, le niveau d’une conversation
est d'environ 60 dB, et celui d'un concert de rock dans un stade est souvent de 110 dB.

Directives OSHA relatives aux limites d’exposition au bruit

Niveau de pression acoustique | Durée maximale d’exposition quotidienne
90 dB 8 heures
95dB 4 heures
100dB 2 heures
105 dB 1 heures
110 dB 30 minutes
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NE VOUS EXPOSEZ JAMAIS A UN NIVEAU DE PRESSION ACOUSTIQUE
SUPERIEUR A 115 dB.

Les limites publiées par I'0SHA sont des valeurs maximales. Nous conseillons vivement
de réduire la durée d'exposition aux sons forts.

Lorsque de I'utilisation de produits audio de haute qualité tels que les écouteurs Klipsch,
il est souvent difficile de détecter la distorsion qui se produit a volume élevé. L'ouie peut
gtre trés facilement endommagée par I'écoute & un volume excessif. Evitez de régler le
volume de la source sonore a plus de la moitié.

Déballage du carton

Déballez la totalité du contenu du carton et vérifiez la présence des articles
ci-dessous.
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Ecouteurs Image de Klipsch

Ajustement & friction

Embout b Bague de blocage

1 - Gels d’oreilles Contour

Notre gel d'oreille innovant de forme ovale, en instance de brevet, permet un
confort maximal méme dans le cas d'un ajustement difficile, et contrairement
aux inserts en mousse, il ne nécessite pas un remplacement fréquent. Le gel
d'oreille se verrouille sur 'embout de I'écouteur pour empécher qu'il ne sorte
de l'oreille, mais il offre une liberté totale de mouvement pour permettre de
personnaliser davantage le placement (voir illustration 1 en médaillon).

2 - Ecouteurs
Les plus petits écouteurs du monde permettent une bonne mise en place et
Iisolation contre le bruit.

3 - Serrage des fils

Le mécanisme de serrage au niveau du « Y » du cordon audio de 125 cm
permet un meilleur maintien, en particulier pour les adeptes d’une vie active.
Beaucoup d’utilisateurs portent le cordon audio devant eux. Toutefois, si vous
portez les écouteurs pendant une activité physique, il peut étre préférable de le
porter derriere la téte et le serrer de fagon a ne pas étre géné. Le cordon peut
descendre dans votre dos, ou sous les vétements sans géner les mouvements
(voir illustration 3 en médaillon).

4 - Cordon audio de 125 cm
Les écouteurs comportent un cordon de 125 cm pour plus de commodité et
de confort.

5 - Fiche a angle droit

Un branchement a angle droit a I'appareil audio évite les risques de rupture
résultant des mouvements brusques, et permet une adaptation compacte dans
les étuis de transport de la plupart des appareils.
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Utilisation des écouteurs Klipsch

Les écouteurs Klipsch sont livrés avec des gels de taille
moyenne en place. Vous pouvez les remplacer s'ils ne
conviennent pas parfaitement.

Important: Enfoncez le gel sur 'embout de I'écouteur.
Le gel se verrouille sur 'embout, ce qui permet son
maintien contre le rebord de I'embout.

Veérifiez que les reperes des gels sont alignés sur ceux
des embouts.Un « L » est inscrit sur I'écouteur gauche et
un «R» sur le droit.

Glissez a présent le gel ovale dans l'oreille de fagon a
assurer I'étanchéité dans le conduit auditif. Vous devez
entendre les bruits ambiants de fagon tres assourdie, et
votre propre voix doit vous sembler plus forte. Une bonne
étanchéité garantie une bonne réponse dans les graves.

Sivous trouvez insuffisant le confort d'adaptation des

écouteurs Klipsch dans les conduits auditifs, passez a
la section suivante, « Sélection des bons gels d'oreilles
Contour ».

Insérez la fiche stéréo de 3,5 mm, placée a I'extrémité

du cordon audio, dans I'appareil audio. Le volume étant
réglé au minimum, commencez la lecture du morceau et
augmentez lentement le volume jusqu‘a un niveau agréable.

ore\\le
' Repéres

Embout
d'écouteur
Rebord de
I'embout
découteur

g

Sélection des bons gels d’oreilles Contour

La boite d'écouteurs Klipsch contient cing paires de nos gels d'oreilles

Contour a brevet en instance. Nos recherches ayant révélé que pres de 60

% des utilisateurs préferent les gels de taille moyenne & simple collerette, les
écouteurs sont livrés avec celui-ci en place. Il existe trois tailles de gels a simple
collerette (petits, moyens et gros) et deux a double collerette (petits et gros).

Outre le maintien de I'écouteur dans l'oreille, le gel d'oreille canalise le son et
assure I'étanchéité dans le conduit auditif, ce qui permet a 'écouteur de fournir
toute la gamme de fréquences acoustiques. Le nombre de collerettes affecte le

maintien et le confort, mais aussi la qualité acoustique.

Gels d’oreilles a simple collerette

Les gels d'oreilles & simple collerette sont des gels polyvalents.
La plupart des utilisateurs les préférent pour I'usage quotidien.

Par exemple, pour aller faire du vélo, utilisez un gel & simple
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collerette et portez-le sans I'enfoncer completement dans l'oreille afin de ne pas
bloquer les bruits ambiants provenant des autres cyclistes, des voitures et autres
dangers potentiels.

Gels d'oreilles a double collerette

Les gels d'oreilles a double collerette peuvent migux convenir a

ceux dont les oreilles ont une forme rendant la mise en place plus

difficile. Offrant aussi une meilleure étanchéité (meilleure isolation), Q
ils permettent une qualité acoustique accrue et sont davantage

adaptés aux activités physiques (ailleurs que dans le trafic routier)
car ils tiennent mieux dans I'oreille. Par exemple, vous pourrez

préférer des gels a double collerette pour voyager en avion comme
passager, afin de bloguer le plus possible le bruit ambiant.

Double collerette

Changement des gels d’oreilles Contour

Retirez d’abord les gels de taille moyenne en place sur les écouteurs. Serrez le
gel entre le pouce et I'index et retirez-le de I'embout de I'écouteur en tournant
légerement. Choisissez le gel d'oreille. Alignez le repére, visible sur le raccord
al'intérieur du gel, avec celui de I'embout de I'écouteur. Enfoncez le gel sur
I'embout de I'écouteur. Le gel se verrouille sur 'embout, mais il peut tourner de
fagon a permettre une meilleure adaptation a vos oreilles. En suivant les étapes
de la section « Utilisation des écouteurs Klipsch », utilisez-les pour effectuer un
test d'écoute. Recommencez toute la procédure jusqu’a ce que vous trouviez
les gels vous convenant le mieux.

Entretien et nettoyage

Les gels d'oreilles et I'embout doivent étre maintenus propres pour éviter
I'accumulation de cire, pouvant dégrader la qualité acoustique. Il suffit de
nettoyer la surface des gels a I'aide d'une lingette alcoolisée et de retirer la cire
des gels et de I'embout a I'aide de I'outil de nettoyage inclus.

Y —— >
(== )
Outil de nettoyage \

Je n’entends aucun son. Que dois-je faire ?

La cause la plus probable est un probléme au niveau de I'appareil source.
Viérifiez le réglage du volume. Assurez-vous que I'appareil est sous tension.
Vérifiez que la fiche stéréo de 3,5 mm est bien branchée dans I'appareil source.

Résolution des problemes

Ces écouteurs sont trop forts ! Mes oreilles bourdonnent. Que dois-je faire ?
Le volume est réglé trop haut. Les produits Klipsch offrent une qualité
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acoustique supérieure a ce que la plupart des utilisateurs d’écouteurs
attendent. De ce fait, les utilisateurs ne réalisent pas toujours que le niveau
d'écoute est trop élevé. Pour plus de renseignements, consultez la section
relative a la sécurité au début de ce manuel.

Jai perdu mes gels d’oreilles Contour. Comment faire pour les remplacer ?
Des gels de rechange sont en vente sur notre site www.klipsch.com.

J'ai du mal a effectuer une bonne mise en place. Avez-vous des suggestions ?
La taille des gels d'oreilles et un bon alignement conditionnent la bonne mise en
place. Nos recherches ont révélé que prés de 60 % des utilisateurs préferent un
gel de taille moyenne a simple collerette, mais certains utilisateurs d’écouteurs
ne rentrent pas dans cette norme. Si le gel rentre trop profondément dans
l'oreille, utilisez un gel plus gros. S'il ne rentre pas assez, utilisez un gel plus petit.

Aprés avoir porté les écouteurs un certain temps, j’ai mal aux oreilles. Que faire
pour y remédier ?

Si elle appuie contre le cartilage de I'oreille, la sensation peut étre désagréable.
Le gel d'oreille n'a peut-étre pas bien été mis en place. Toutes les oreilles sont
différentes. Tournez la coque de fagon a ce que le gel soit bien en place dans
l'oreille et orienté dans I'axe du conduit auditif. Essayez plusieurs tailles de gels
d'oreilles ou un modéle de gel a double collerette.

Mes écouteurs sont mouillés. Sont-ils hors d’usage ?

Ne vous inquiétez pas si vos écouteurs sont mouillés. Ils peuvent devenir
humides a cause de la pluie ou de la transpiration résultant d'une activité
physique. En général, vous pourrez les sécher.

Ne les mettez PAS dans un four ou un four a micro-ondes.

Ne les mettez PAS a sécher dans un séche-linge.

I suffit de la laisser a un endroit propre et sec entre 4 et 36 heures (la durée
dépend de Iimportance de I'humidité).

Je n’entends le son que par une oreille. Pourquoi ?
Vérifiez que la fiche stéréo de 3,5 mm est bien branchée dans I'appareil source.
Viérifiez également que le cordon audio n'a pas été pincé.

J'ai lu toute cette section relative a la résolution des problemes sans y
trouver de réponse a ma question. Que faire ?

Nous nous ferons un plaisir de vous aider. Ecrivez-nous & techsupport@klipsch.
com ou téléphonez-nous au 1-800-KLIPSCH (du lundi au vendredi entre 8 h et
17 h, heure de New York), et nous vous aiderons.

Garantie - Etats-Unis et Canada

Klipsch garantit & I'acheteur original, pendant une durée de deux ans a compter de la date
d'achat, que les écouteurs sont exempts de tous vices de matériaux ou de main d’ceuvre
relatifs aux coques externes des écouteurs et a leurs composants internes, a condition
qu'ils aient été correctement utilisés et entretenus. Si ce produit s’avere défectueux en
termes de pieces ou de main d'ceuvre, Klipsch, a sa discrétion, (a) réparera le produit,

ou (b) remplacera le produit sans facturer les piéces ni la main d’ceuvre. Si ce modéle

de produit n'est plus disponible et ne peut pas étre efficacement réparé ni remplacé par
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un modéle identique, Klipsch pourra, a sa seule discrétion, remplacer I'appareil par un
modele plus récent de valeur identique ou supérieure. Pour obtenir une réparation ou un
remplacement au titre de la présente garantie, veuillez contacter notre service clientéle
en composant le 1-800-KLIPSCH. Il vous sera demandé d’envoyer une copie de la facture
d’origine par télécopie ou courrier électronique. La facture doit montrer que vous étes
I"acheteur d’origine, que le produit a été acheté chez un détaillant Klipsch agréé et qu'il
est toujours sous garantie. Un numéro d'autorisation de retour (n° RA) vous sera donné et
il vous sera demandé d’envoyer le produit défectueux, avec la preuve d'achat et le n° RA,
en port payé et assuré, a I'adresse suivante : Klipsch ® 137 Heampstead #278 e Hope,
AR 71801. Les envois en port ddi seront refusés. La responsabilité du risque de perte

ou de dommage au cours du transport incombe a I'acheteur. Aprés réception du produit
défectueux, Klipsch le réparera ou le remplacera.

Limitations :

o Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas la défaillance du produit résultant d’un usage
abusif ou incorrect, d'un accident, de négligence, d'une mauvaise manipulation, d’usure
résultant de I'usage normal ou de détérioration due aux conditions ambiantes.

o La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages indirects a d'autres
composants, notamment le cable des écouteurs, la prise d’adaptateur, I'outil de
nettoyage, I'adaptateur d'avion, les autres gels d'oreilles (petits ou gros), I'étui de
transport. Aucun autre composant ou accessoire du produit n'est couvert par cette
garantie limitée. En outre, cette garantie limitée ne concerne aucun matériel ou logiciel
d’une autre société, méme vendu avec le produit.

o Cette garantie limitée est nulle et non avenue pour les produits modifiés ou dont le
numéro de série est absent, ainsi que pour les produits non achetés auprés d'un
détaillant agréé.

o Cette garantie limitée prend fin en cas de vente ou de cession du produit & un tiers.

CETTE GARANTIE DONNE A LACHETEUR DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES. CELUI-CI PEUT EGALEMENT
BENEFICIER D'AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT SELON LES ETATS OU PROVINCES, LES JURDICTIONS
ET LES PAYS. LA RESPONSABILITE DE KLIPSCH EN CAS DE MAUVAIS FONCTIONNEMENT OU DE
DEFAILLANCE DU MATERIEL EST LIMITEE AU REMPLACEMENT QU A LA REPARATION DE CELUI-CI
DANS LES CONDITIONS ETABLIES PAR CETTE DECLARATION DE GARANTIE. POUR LES CLIENTS
DES ETATS-UNIS OU DU CANADA, KLIPSCH REFUSE TOUTES LES GARANTIES EXPRESSES ET
IMPLICITES RELATIVES AU PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS NON EXCLUSIVEMENT, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. KLIPSCH DECLINE
TOUTE RESPONSABILITE POUR LES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS, CONSECUTIFS OU
ACCESSOIRES, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE RESPONSABILITE POUR LES PLAINTES
CONTRE VOUS PAR DES TIERS POUR DOMMAGES OU NON-DISPONIBILITE DES PRODUITS POUR
L'UTILISATEUR. LA RESPONSABILITE MAXIMALE DE KLIPSCH NE DEPASSERA PAS LE MONTANT
PAYE POUR LE PRODUIT OBJET DE LA PLAINTE. CERTAINS ETATS, JURIDICTIONS OU PAYS NE
PERMETTANT PAS L'EXCLUSION DE CERTAINES CONDITIONS OU GARANTIES IMPLICITES, LA
LIMITATION DE DUREE DES CONDITIONS OU GARANTIES IMPLICITES, OU BIEN L'EXCLUSION OU LA
LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS, CONSECUTIFS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES
LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS ETRE APPLICABLES.

Garantie En dehors des Etats-Unis et du Canada

Si ce produit est vendu dans un pays autre que les Etats-Unis ou le Canada, la garantie
doit étre conforme aux lois en vigueur. Pour bénéficier de toute intervention sous garantie
applicable, contactez le vendeur aupres duquel le produit a été acheté ou le distributeur
I"ayant fourni.

Enregistrez votre produit en ligne a Klipsch
www.klipsch.com/register 3502 Woodview Trace

Indianapolis, IN 46268-1104
©2007 Klipsch Group, Inc. Tous droits réservés. 1-800-KLIPSCH

Brevet en instance Klipsch.com



Informacion importante de seguridad

1) LEA estas instrucciones.

2) GUARDE estas instrucciones.

3) SIGA estas instrucciones.

4) Sentir un zumbido, dolor 0 molestia en los oidos durante o después de
utilizar productos de sonido de insercion en el oido, significa que el volumen
estd muy alto. Exponer los oidos a un alto volumen (més de 85 dB) durante
mas de una hora puede dafiarlos permanentemente.

5) Baje el volumen del dispositivo de sonido a cero antes de insertarse los
auriculares Klipsch y encender el dispositivo. Una vez que se haya insertado
los auriculares, aumente gradualmente el volumen hasta un nivel comodo
y moderado.

6) Limpie frecuentemente los auriculares con un pafio antiséptico para evitar la
acumulacion de cerumen. Esto mejora la calidad acUstica de los auriculares.

7) NUNCA conduzca un vehiculo motorizado mientras tenga puestos los
auriculares, con o sin sonido. No s6lo es peligroso, sino también ilegal en
muchos lugares.

8) NUNCA maneje maquinaria pesada mientras tenga puestos los auriculares,
con o sin sonido.

9) Recomendamos no utilizar los auriculares mientras ande en bicicleta o
vaya corriendo o caminando por areas de mucho tréfico. De hacerlo, no se
inserte los auriculares completamente en el oido y baje el volumen a un nivel
en que pueda oir el ruido ambiental.

Escuche responsablemente

La Administracion de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional (Occupational Safety

and Health Administration, OSHA) ha emitido recomendaciones de exposicion
diaria y presion de sonido maximos (la presion de sonido se mide en decibeles
{dB}). Los decibeles aumentan exponencialmente con el sonido. Por ejemplo, la
conversacion normal se produce por lo general a 60 dB; un concierto de rock
en un estadio genera a menudo 110 dB.

Pautas de la OSHA sobre limites de exposicion al ruido

Presion de sonido Exposicion diaria maxima recomendada
90dB 8 horas
95 dB 4 horas
100 dB 2 horas
105dB 1 horas
110 dB 30 minutos

Spanish



NO SE EXPONGA NUNCA A PRESIONES DE SONIDO DE MAS DE 115 dB
La OSHA ha establecido limites maximos. Recomendamos enfaticamente exponerse a
sonidos fuertes sélo durante periodos de menor duracion.

Cuando se utiliza un producto de sonido de alta calidad, tal como los auriculares Klipsch,
puede ser dificil detectar la distorsion que ocurre a alto volumen. Usted puede dafiarse
facilmente el oido escuchando a un volumen demasiado alto. Evite escuchar el material
auditivo a mas de la mitad del volumen de la fuente.

Desempaquete los auriculares

Retire todo el contenido de la caja de envio y asegurese de tener los
siguientes articulos.
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Image auriculares Klipsch

Ajuste a friccion
Bogquilla b Anillo de blogueo

1. Geles de contorno

El disefio innovador de nuestro gel ovalado con patente pendiente maximiza
la comodidad, permite hasta el ajuste mas dificil y no requiere repuestos
frecuentes como los insertos de oido de espuma. El gel se bloguea en la
boquilla del auricular para que no se salga dentro del oido, pero ofrece una
gama completa de movimientos para personalizar ain mas el ajuste (vea el
recuadro 1).

2. Auriculares
Los auriculares mas pequefios del mundo ofrecen ajuste seguro y aislamiento
contra ruido.

3. Ajustador de cordon

El mecanismo de la bifurcacion del cordon de los auriculares de 50 plg. permite

un mejor ajuste, especialmente para personas con estilo de vida activo. Por lo
general, el cordon de los auriculares se lleva adelante; sin embargo, si usted va a
Ilevar los auriculares puestos durante una actividad fisica, es posible que prefiera
llevar el corddn por detrés de la cabeza y ajustarlo para apartarlo. El cordén puede
bajarle por la espalda, o por debajo de la ropa, y no interferir con su actividad (vea
el recuadro 3).

4. Cordon de auriculares de 50 plg.

Para su conveniencia y comodidad, los auriculares tienen un cordén de 50 plg.
5. Enchufe en dngulo recto

La conexidn de enchufe en dngulo recto con respecto al dispositivo de sonido
contribuye a evitar

posibles rupturas causadas por movimientos bruscos y permite que el enchufe
quepa bien en la mayorfa de las cajas portadoras de dispositivos portatiles.

3



Uso de los auriculares Klipsch

Lineas
indicadoras

@?’.

Al'sacarlos de la caja de envio por primera vez, los
auriculares Klipsch tienen geles de tamaiio mediano. Usted
puede cambiarlos después si no se ajustan a la perfeccion. Boqua del

auricular

Asegurese de que las marcas indicadoras del gel y de la

boquilla se alineen. El auricular izquierdo tiene una letra st

“L"; el derecho, una “R”". boquila del
auricular

Asegurese de que las marcas indicadoras del gel y de la

boquilla se alineen. El auricular izquierdo tiene una letra

“L"; el derecho, una “R".

Luego, inserte el gel ovalado en el oido para formar un sello

en el canal auditivo. Usted debe oir el ruido ambiente muy

apagado y su propia voz debe sonarle mas fuerte. Un buen

sello asegura una buena respuesta de bajos.

Si siente que los auriculares Klipsch no se le ajustan \

comodamente en el canal auditivo, pase a la seccion

siguiente “Seleccion del gel de contorno correcto”.
Ubique el enchufe de 3.5 mm al extremo del cordon de
los auriculares e insértelo en el dispositivo de sonido. A

bajo volumen, comience a tocar musica en el reproductor
y aumente lentamente el volumen hasta un nivel que le
sea comodo.

Seleccion del gel de contorno correcto

El paquete de auriculares Klipsch contiene cinco conjuntos de geles de contorno
con patente pendiente. Nuestras investigaciones indican que casi el 60% de los
usuarios prefieren el gel de tamafio mediano de un solo reborde, de manera que
ése es el conjunto de geles que viene montado en los auriculares en la caja de
envio. Hay geles de un reborde de tres tamaiios (pequefio, mediano y grande) y
geles de dos rebordes de dos tamaos (pequefio y grande).

Ademas de ajustar el auricular en el oido, el gel canaliza el sonido y forma un
sello en el canal auditivo que permite al auricular producir una gama completa
de frecuencias de sonido. Los rebordes afectan no sélo el ajuste y la comodidad,
sino también la calidad del sonido.

Geles de un solo reborde
Los geles de un solo reborde son para propésitos generales. La
mayorfa de las personas probablemente los prefiera para uso
cotidiano. Por ejemplo, si va a andar en bicicleta, usted debe
escoger un gel de un solo reborde y llevarlo muy poco ajustado en
el oido para no bloguear el ruido ambiental, tal como el de Un solo reborde
otros ciclistas, los automoviles u otros peligros.
4



Geles de dos rebordes

Los geles de dos rebordes pueden servirles a quienes les sea

més diffcil insertarse auriculares en los oidos debido a su forma. Q
Estos geles pueden formar un sello més apretado, que produce

mayor aislamiento, calidad acustica y afianzamiento en el oido, Q
y estan mejor adaptados a las actividades fisicas (fuera de las
que ocurren en ambientes de trafico). Por ejemplo, usted puede

escoger geles de dos rebordes cuando viaja en avién y desea
bloguear la mayor cantidad de ruido ambiental posible.

Doble reborde

Cambio de los geles de contorno

Comience quitando los geles de tamaio mediano que traen los auriculares. Con

el pulgar y el indice, apriete el gel y jélelo hacia afuera con un ligero movimiento
de torsion para desmontarlo de la boquilla. Seleccione el gel que desea. Hay una
linea indicadora en el conector interno del gel que se alinea con la linea indicadora
de la boquilla del auricular. Presione el gel sobre la boquilla del auricular. EI gel se
bloguea en posicién sobre la boquilla pero sigue siendo posible hacerlo girar para
adaptarlo atin mas al oido. Haga lo indicado en la seccion “Uso de los auriculares
Klipsch” y luego pruebe cémo suenan. Repita todo el proceso hasta que encuentre
los geles que se ajusten mejor.

Cuidado y limpieza

Los geles y la boquilla se deben mantener limpios para evitar la acumulacion
de cerumen, que afecta adversamente la audicién. Limpie la superficie de los
geles con un pafio con alcohol y, con la herramienta de limpieza que se incluye,
quiteles el cerumen a los geles y a la boquilla.

="
Outil de nettoyage \

Deteccion y solucion de problemas

Esto no suena. ;Qué hago?

La causa mas probable se relaciona con el dispositivo fuente. Revise el control
de volumen. Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté encendido. Aseglrese de que
el enchufe estereofénico de 3.5 mm esté conectado a la fuente.

Esto esta muy fuerte. Me zumban los oidos. ;Qué hago?

El volumen estd muy alto. Los productos Klipsch ofrecen una calidad de sonido
mucho mayor que la que la mayoria de las personas espera de los auriculares;
es posible que usted no siempre se dé cuenta de que el volumen esta

5



demasiado alto. Consulte la seccion “Informacion importante de seguridad” al
principio de este manual para obtener més informacion.

Se me perdieron los geles. ;Como consigo otros?
Los geles de repuesto se pueden comprar en www.klipsch.com.

Tengo problemas para lograr el ajuste correcto. ;Tienen alguna
sugerencia?

El ajuste apropiado depende del tamaio del gel y de la alineacion correcta.
Aunque nuestra investigacion muestra que casi el 60% de los usuarios prefiere
geles tamafio mediano de un reborde, algunos caen fuera de esta norma. Si el
gel entra demasiado profundamente en el oido, pongase uno mas grande. Si no
entra lo suficiente, pngase uno mas pequefio.

Después de llevar los auriculares un rato, me duelen las orejas. ;Qué puedo
hacer al respecto?

Si estd apoyado contra el cartilago de la oreja, puede causar molestia. Es posible
que el ajuste del gel no sea apropiado. Todas las orejas son diferentes. Haga
girar el alojamiento de manera que el gel se ajuste bien en el oido y apunte

hacia adentro del canal auditivo. Experimente con geles de distintos tamafios o
considere la posibilidad de utilizar un gel de doble reborde.

Se me mojaron los auriculares. ;Estan arruinados?

No se desespere si se le mojan los auriculares. Pueden mojarsele por dentro
con el sudor de la actividad fisica o simplemente con la lluvia. Por lo general es
posible secarlos.

NO los ponga en un horno de microondas ni en un horno convencional
NO permita que los pongan en una secadora de ropa.

Simplemente déjelos en un lugar limpio y seco entre 4 y 36 horas (el tiempo
varia dependiendo de lo mojados que estén).

0igo sonido en un solo oido. ;Qué pasa?

Aseglrese de que el enchufe estereofénico de 3.5 mm esté completamente
insertado en la fuente de audio. Ademas, inspeccione el cordon para
asegurarse de que no esté aplastado.

He leido toda esta ion de det y solucién de problemas y no he
encontrado la respuesta a mi pregunta ;Qué puedo hacer?

Con mucho gusto le ayudaremos. Envienos un mensaje de correo electronico a
techsupport@klipsch.com o llamenos al 1-800-KLIPSCH (de lunes a viernes,
de 8 de la mariana a 5 de la tarde, hora del Este) y lo atenderemos.

Garantia en EE.UU. y Canada

Al comprador original al por menor, Klipsch garantiza estos auriculares contra defectos de
materiales 0 mano de obra en el alojamiento externo o en los componentes internos por
un periodo de dos (2) afios a partir de la fecha de compra si se utilizan y se mantienen
apropiadamente. Si este producto resulta defectuoso en cuanto a materiales 0 mano
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de obra, Klipsch, a su discrecion, (a) lo reparard o (b) lo cambiara sin cobrar por piezas

ni mano de obra. Si el modelo del producto ya no esta disponible y no se puede reparar
de manera eficaz ni cambiar por un modelo idéntico, Klipsch, a su exclusiva discrecion,
puede cambiar la unidad por un modelo actual de igual o mayor valor. Para obtener
reparaciones o cambios de acuerdo con los términos de esta garantia, comuniquese con
nuestro grupo de servicio al cliente llamando al 1-800-554-7724. Se le exigira que envie
una copia del recibo original por fax o correo electronico. El recibo debe indicar que usted
es el comprador original, que el producto fue comprado a un minorista autorizado por
Klipsch y que el producto esté dentro del periodo de garantia. Se le enviaré un nimero
de autorizacion de devolucion (Return Authorization Number, RA#) y se le pediré que
adjunte el comprobante de compra y el nimero de autorizacion de devolucion al producto
defectuoso y que lo envie asegurado y con flete pagado de antemano a Klipsch ® 137
Heampstead #278 # Hope, AR 71801. Los envios con flete por cobrar serén rechazados.
Los riesgos de pérdida o dafio en transito son responsabilidad del comprador. Una vez
que Klipsch reciba el producto defectuoso, se iniciaré una orden de reparacion o cambio.

Limitaciones:

o Esta garantia limitada no cubre fallas del producto que sean resultado de uso inapropiado, abuso,
accidente, descuido, manipulacion inapropiada o desgaste por uso normal o deterioro ambiental.

 Esta garantia limitada no cubre darios emergentes a otros componentes tales como el cable de
los auriculares, el conector adaptador, la herramienta de limpieza, el adaptador para avion, los
geles adicionales, la caja portadora pequefia o grande. Ningtn otro componente ni accesorio del
producto esté cubierto por esta garantia limitada. Ademas, esta garantia limitada no se aplica a
equipo o software ajeno a la empresa; aunque el paquete se venda con el producto.

o Esta garantia limitada se anula en productos con nimeros de serie alterados o
desaparecidos y en productos no comprados a un minorista autorizado.

« Esta garantia se termina si usted vende o de otro modbo transfiere este producto a terceras
partes.

ESTA GARANTIA LE DA A USTED DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS Y TAMBIEN ES POSIBLE

QUE USTED TENGA OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARIAN DE ESTADO EN ESTADO, JURISDICCION EN
JURISDICCIGN O PAIS EN PAIS. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE KLIPSCH POR MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO
Y DEFECTOS DE EQUIPO SE LIMITA A CAMBIO O REPARACION SEGUN LO ESTIPULA ESTA
DECLARACION DE GARANTIA. PARA LOS CLIENTES DE EE.UUY CANADA, KLIPSCH NIEGA SU
RESPONSABILIDAD POR TODA OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA DEL PRODUCTO, INCLUSO,
ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE IDONEIDAD PARA LA COMERCIALIZACION O
ALGUN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR. KLIPSCH NO ACEPTA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAROS
ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, FORTUITOS O EMERGENTES NI, ENTRE OTRAS, LA RESPONSABILIDAD
POR RECLAMOS DE TERCERAS PARTES CONTRA USTED POR DANOS 0 PRODUCTOS QUE NO SE
PUEDAN USAR. LA RESPONSABILIDAD MAXIMA DE KLIPSCH NO SERA MAYOR QUE LA CANTIDAD
QUE USTED PAGO POR EL PRODUCTO SUJETO A RECLAMO. ALGUNOS ESTADOS, JURISDICCIONES
0 PAISES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION DE CIERTAS GARANTIAS O CONDICIONES IMPLICITAS, LA
LIMITACION DE LA DURACION DE LAS GARANTIAS O CONDICIONES IMPLICITAS NI LA EXCLUSION
0 LIMITACION DE DAROS ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, FORTUITOS O EMERGENTES, DE MODO QUE
LA LIMITACION O EXCLUSION INDICADA ARRIBA PUEDE NO CORRESPONDERLE A USTED.

Garantia fuera de Estados Unidos y Canada

Si este producto se vende a un consumidor fuera de los Estados Unidos y Canada, la garantia
debera cumplir con las leyes correspondientes. Para obtener cualquier servicio de garantia
aplicable, comuniquese con el representante que le vendid este producto o con el distribuidor
que lo suministro.

Registre su producto en linea en Klipsch .
www.Klipsch.com/register 3502 Woodview Trace

Indianapolis, IN 46268-1104
©2007 Klipsch Group, Inc. Reservados todos los derechos  1-800-KLIPSCH

Patente pendiente Klipsch.com
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Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger

1) LAS disse instruktioner.

2) BEHOLD disse instruktioner.

3) FOLG alle disse instruktioner.

4) Hvis du harer ringen for grene, eller du oplever smerte eller ubehag i dine arer
under eller efter at have brugt noget audioprodukt i eret, er det et tegn pa, at du
lytter med lydstyrken for hgjt. Nar dine grer udszttes for haje lydstyrker (mere
end 85dB) i over en time, kan du skade din herelse permanent.

5) Skru lytteenhedens lydstyrke ned til nul, fgr du indferer Klipsch-
hovedtelefonerne, og taender for enheden. Nar ferst du har hovedtelefonerne i,
forager du gradvist lydstyrken til en komfortabel, moderat lydstyrke.

6) Rens hovedtelefonerne hyppigt med en antiseptisk renseserviet for at undga
opbygning af voks. Dette forbedrer dine hovedtelefoners akustiske kvalitet.

7) Betjen ALDRIG et motorkgretgj, mens du lytter til eller har dine hovedtelefoner
pa. Det er ikke alene farligt, det er ogsa ulovligt mange steder.

8) Betjen ALDRIG store maskiner, mens du lytter til eller har dine hovedtelefoner pa.

9) Vianbefaler ikke, at du bruger hovedtelefonerne, mens du kerer pa cykel, laber
eller gdr i kraftigt trafikerede omréder. Hvis du veelger at gere dette, lad da vaere
med at indfgre hovedtelefonerne helt i oret, og Iyt ved en lavere lydstyrke, sé du
kan here omgivende lyd.

Lyt ansvarligt

OSHA (Occupational Safety Health Administration) har udstedt anbefalinger
for maksimal daglig pévirkning og lydtryksniveauer (mélt i decibel (dB) i
forbindelse med brugen af hovedtelefoner). En decibel er en maleenhed for lyd,
og decibel forages eksponentielt, efterhdnden som lyden bliver hgjere. F.eks.
er dagligdagstale typisk omkring 60dB, og en rockkoncert pa et stadion er ofte
omkring 110dB.

O0SHA-retningslinjer for stgjpavirkningsgraenser

Lydtryksniveau Anbefalet maksimal pévirkning pr. dag
90 dB 8 timer
95 dB 4 timer
100 dB 2 timer
105 dB 1 time
110dB 30 minutter

Danish




DU B@R ALDRIG UDSATTES FOR LYDTRYKSNIVEAUER OVER 115dB.
OSHA har udstedt maksimumsgranser. Vi anbefaler pé det kraftigeste, at der
kun lyttes til heje lyde i kortere perioder.

Nar der bruges et audioprodukt af hgj kvalitet, sésom Klipsch-
hovedtelefonerne, er det ofte sveert at here forvreengning, som forekommer ved
hejere lydstyrker. Du kan nemt beskadige din herelse ved at lytte ved for en hej
lydstyrke. Undgé at lytte ved mere end halvdelen af kildens lydstyrke.

Udpakning af kassen

Udpak alt indholdet i forsendelseskassen og serg for, at du har felgende
genstande.
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Klipsch Image hovedtelefoner

Mund- Friktionstilpasning
stykke m Lasering

1 - Konturgregeléer

Vores innovative patentanmeldte ovale gregelédesign maksimerer komfort, giver
mulighed for selv den svereste pasform, og kraever ikke hyppig udskiftning
ligesom skumereindleeg gor. @regeléen I&ser sig fast pd mundstykket pa
hovedtelefonerne for at forhindre den i at lasgere sig i gret, men giver et fuldt
beveegelsesomréde, sledes at du kan skreeddersy din pasform yderligere (se
indleeg 1).

2 - Hovedtelefoner
Verdens mindste hovedtelefoner giver en sikker pasform og stgjisolation.

3 - Kabelstrammemekanisme

Strammemekanismen ved “Y'et” af den 127 cm lange audioledning giver
mulighed for en bedre pasform, iser for dem med en aktiv livsstil. Mange
brugere anbringer ganske enkelt audioledningen foran pa kroppen. Hvis du
skal bruge hovedtelefonerne under fysisk aktivitet, vil du méske foretreekke at
anbringe audioledningen bag dit hoved, og klemme den sammen for at holde
den vk af vejen. Ledningen kan lobe ned af ryggen eller under dit tgj og ikke
forstyrre din aktivitet (se indleeg 3).

4 - 127 cm audioledning
Hovedtelefonerne leveres med en ledning pa 127 cm for at gere det praktisk og
komfortabelt for dig.

5 - Retvinklet stik

En retvinklet stikforbindelse til lydenheden hjelper med at forhindre et muligt
brud pga. pludselige bevaegelser og giver mulighed for en teet pasform i de
fleste beeretasker til mobilenheder.



Brug af Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne

Direkte ud af kassen kommer Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne ”d‘kalo"‘” er
udstyret med geléerne i mellemstarrelse. Du kan

foretage justeringer senere hen, hvis pasformen ikke

er perfekt.

Serg for, at indikatormerkerne i gregeléen og

mundstykket er pa linje med hinanden. Kant pd hove dtele-

Vigtigt: Tryk oregeléen godt pa plads pa fonmundstykke
hovedtelefonernes mundstykke. @regeléen ldser pa

plads over mundstykket, og skulle sidde ordentligt fast

mod mundstykkets kant.

Den venstre hovedtelefon er indgraveret med et “L", og
den hgjre hovedtelefon er indgraveret med et “R”.

Lad den ovale gregelé glide ind i oret for at skabe en
forsegling i grekanalen. Du skulle here meget dempet
omgivende lyd, og din egen stemme skulle lyde hajere
for dig. En god forsegling sikrer god basrespons.

Hvis du ikke faler, at Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne passer
komfortabelt inde i dine grekanaler pa nuverende

tidspunkt, kan du springe videre til det naeste afsnit
“Valg af de rigtige konturgregeléer”.
Find 3,5 mm stereostikket for enden af audioledningen Y

og indfgr den i din lydenhed. Start afspilning af musik
i din afspiller ved en lav lydstyrke, og forag langsomt
lydstyrken il en komfortabel indstilling.

Valg af de rigtige konturgregeléer

Din nye Klipsch-hovedtelefonpakke indeholder fem seet af vores patentanmeldte
konturgregeléer. Vores undersegelser har vist, at n&sten 60% af brugere vil
foretraekke mellemstarrelse geléerne med den enkelte flange, derfor er dette st
fastgjort til hovedtelefonerne i kassen. Der er tre storrelser af gregeléer med en
enkelt flange (lille, mellem og stor) og to starrelser af gregeléer med en dobbelt
flange (lille og stor).

Udover at passe hovedtelefonerne i dine grer, kanaliserer gregeléen lyd og danner
en forsegling i dine erekanaler, som giver hovedtelefonerne mulighed for at levere
et fuldt spektrum af audiofrekvenser. Flangerne pavirker ikke alene pasform og
komfort, men ogsé lydkvaliteten.

@regeléer med enkelt flange
Oregeléerne med den enkelte flange er geléer med et generelt
formal. De fleste brugere vil sikkert foretraskke disse til
Enkelt flange
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hverdagsbrug. Hvis du f.eks. skal ud og cykle, bar du veelge en gregelé med en enkelt
flange og beere den meget lost i oret, saledes at du ikke blokerer omgivende lyd, sdsom
andre cyklister, biler eller andre farer.

@regeléer med dobbelt flange

Oregeléerne med den dobbelte flange kan hjalpe dem, som har Q
en grefacon, der kan veere sveerere at finde en pasform til. De kan

0gsé give en tettere forsegling (mere isolation) il en endnu bedre Q
akustisk kvalitet, og er mere sikre i oret, og kan veere bedre egnet
til fysisk aktivitet (anden end den slags der foregdr i trafikken). Du

kan f.eks. v&lge oregeléer med dobbelt flange, hvis du er en passager pa et fly og ensker
at blokere sa meget omgivende stgj som muligt.

Dobbelt flange

Udskiftning af konturgregeléerne

Begynd med at fierne de mellemstarrelse geléer, som sidder p& hovedtelefonerne
i gjeblikket. Klem gregeléen med din tommelfinger og langefinger, og traek den

af eremundstykket med en smule drejende bevaegelse. Veelg din gregelé. Der er
en indikatorlinje pé beslaget indeni geléen, som passer med en indikatorlinje pa
hovedtelefonernes gremundstykke. Tryk gregeléen pa plads pa hovedtelefonernes
mundstykke. Geléen laser péa plads over mundstykket, men roterer stadig, sa du
kan skraeddersy pasformen yderligere til dine grer. Tag dem pa et provelyt ved
brug af retningslinjerne i det sidste afsnit. Gentag hele processen, indtil du finder
de geléer, der passer bedst.

Pleje og renggring

Oregeléerne skal holdes rene for at forhindre voksopbygning, som vil have en
ugunstig indvirkning pé din lytteoplevelse. Rens ganske enkelt overfladen pa
gregeléerne med en renseserviet med sprit og brug det inkluderede rensevarktgj
il at fierne voks fra gregeléerne og mundstykket.

Kigsch <

=
Renseveerktoj \

Fejlfinding

Hvad?... Jeg far ikke nogen lyd. Hvad skal jeg gore?

Den mest sandsynlige arsag vil vaere noget, der er relateret til lydenheden.
Kontrollér lydstyrkekontrollen. Serg for, at den er tendt. Kontrollér at 3,5 mm
stereostikket er forbundet med kilden.



Disse himstregimser er for larmende! Det ringer for grene. Hvad skal

jeg gore?

Du har sat lydstyrken for hajt. Klipschs produkter tilbyder en langt hgjere kvalitet
lyd end de fleste brugere forventer fra hovedtelefoner, og du er méske ikke altid
klar over, at du lytter ved en for hgj lydstyrke. Se afsnittet "Sikkerhed" forrest i
denne vejledning for at a flere oplysninger.

Jeg har mistet mine konturgregeléer. Hvordan kan jeg erstatte dem?
Udskiftningsgeléer kan kabes fra vores website p& www.klipsch.com.

Jeg har svart ved at finde den perfekte pasform. Nogen forslag?

En rigtig pasform drejer sig udelukkende om sterrelsen pa eregeléerne og
korrekt justering. Selvom vores undersegelser viser, at nasten 60% af brugere
vil foretreekke mellemstarrelse geléerne med den enkelte flange, vil visse
hovedtelefonsbrugere falde uden for denne norm. Hvis gregeléen passer

for dybt inde i dit gre, skal du bruge en sterre gregelé. Hvis den ikke er dybt
nok inde, skal du bruge en mindre gregelé. Juster flex-bardunen, saledes at
gregeléerne peger komfortabelt ind i kanalen, og “flyder” inde i grekanalen.
Hvis du har den rigtige sterrelse aregelé, og flex-bardunen er justeret korrekt,
skulle det veere nemt at opna dette.

Efter at have brugt hovedtelefonerne i et stykke tid, gor det ondt i mine
grer. Hvad kan jeg gore ved det?

Maske skal flex-bardunen justeres for at give hovedtelefonhuset mulighed for
at “flyde” inde i gret. Hvis den hviler mod grebrusken, kan det skabe ubehag.
Oregeléen passer maske ikke helt rigtigt. Alle grer er forskellige. Drej huset, sd
geléen passer teet inde i gret, og peger ind i grekanalen. Eksperimenter med
gregeléer i forskellige starrelser eller overvej at bruge en gelé med dobbelt
flange.

Mine hovedtelefoner er blevet vade. Er de pgelagt?

Du skal ikke fortvivle, hvis dine hovedtelefoner er blevet vade. Du far maske
fugtindeni dem, som et resultat af sved fra fysisk aktivitet, eller hvis du bliver
overrasket af en regnbyge. Du vil typisk veere i stand til at torre dem.

Anbring dem IKKE i en mikrobelgeovn eller en almindelig ovn.
Anbring dem IKKE i en torretumbler.

Laeg dem ganske enkelt pa et rent tort sted, et sted imellem 4 og 36 timer (tid
vil variere alt efter, hvor vade de er).

Jeg far kun lyd i det ene gre. Hvad skal det betyde?
Kontrollér at 3,5 mm stereostikket er indsat fuldstaendigt i lydkilden. Undersag
0gsa audioledningen for at sikre dig, at den ikke er blevet klemt.

Garanti uden for USA og Canada

Garantien pa dette produkt, hvis det er solgt til en forbruger uden for USA og Canada, skal
overholde geeldende lovgivning. Kontakt den forhandler, hvorfra du kebte dette produkt, eller
den distributar, som leverede dette produkt, for at indhente passende garantiservice.

Registrer dit produkt online pa www.klipsch.com/register



Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

1) LEES deze instructies.

2) BEWAAR deze instructies.

) VOLG al deze instructies.

) Als je oren suizen of als je pijn of ongemak ondervindt na gebruik van een
in-ear-audioproduct, is dit een teken dat het volume te hoog staat. Na
blootstelling van meer dan een uur aan een hoog volume (hoger dan 85 dB)
is je gehoor mogelijk permanent beschadigd.

5) Zet het volume van je luisterapparaat op nul voordat je de Klipsch oortjes
insteekt en de koptelefoon aanzet. Wanneer de oortjes in je oren zitten,
verhoog je langzaam het volume tot een aangenaam, normaal niveau.

6) Reinig de oortjes vaak met een antiseptisch doekje om ophoping van was te
voorkomen. Dit verbetert de akoestische kwaliteit van je koptelefoon.

7) Bedien NOOIT een motorvoertuig terwijl je luistert naar je koptelefoon of hem
op hebt. Dit is niet alleen gevaarlijk, maar op vele plaatsen ook onwettig.

8) Bedien NOOIT zware machines terwijl je luistert naar je koptelefoon of hem
op hebt.

9) Het wordt afgeraden de oortjes te gebruiken terwijl je fietst, hardloopt of loopt
waar er veel verkeer is. Doe je dat toch, steek de oortjes dan niet helemaal in
je oor en zet het volume lager zodat je omgevingsgeluiden kunt horen.

S w

Verantwoordelijk luisteren

De Amerikaanse Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) heeft
aanbevelingen verstrekt over de maximale dagelijkse blootstellingsduur en
geluidsdrukniveaus (gemeten in decibel [dB]) bij koptelelefoongebruik. Een
decibel is een maateenheid van geluid. Decibels nemen exponentieel toe
naarmate geluiden luider worden. Zo is een conversatie gewoonlijk ongeveer 60
dB en een rockconcert in een stadion meestal ongeveer 110 dB.

0SHA-richtlijnen voor maximale blootstelling aan geluid

Geluidsdrukniveau Aanbevolen maximale blootstelling per dag
90dB 8 uur
95dB 4 uur
100 dB 2uur
105 dB 1uur
110dB 30 minuten

Dutch




STEL JE NOOIT BLOOT AAN EEN GELUIDSDRUKNIVEAU VAN MEER DAN 115 dB.
OSHA verstrekt maxima. Kortere blootstellingstijden worden echter ten
sterkste aanbevolen.

Bij gebruik van een hoogwaardig audioproduct, zoals de Klipsch koptelefoon,
is het vaak moeilijk om de vervorming waar te nemen die bij hogere volumes
optreedt. Je kunt je gehoor beschadigen door naar een te hoog volume te
luisteren. Luister nooit naar meer dan de helft van het volume van je bron.

Doos uitpakken

Pak de volledige inhoud van de verzenddoos uit. Controleer of de volgende
artikelen in de doos ztten.
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Klipsch Image in-ear-koptelefoon

Frictiekoppeling
KOD* }] Vastklikring

1 - Gemodelleerde oorgels

Ons innovatieve ovale oorgelontwerp (octrooi aangevraagd) biedt optimaal
comfort, zit goed zelfs bij de moeilijkste anatomie en hoeft niet regelmatig

te worden vervangen zoals dat het geval is met schuimen oorkussentjes. De
oorgel klikt op de kop van het oortje vast om loskomen in het oor te voorkomen,
maar kan nog in alle richtingen draaien zodat je hem goed in het oor kunt
passen (zie inzet 1).

2 - Oortjes
De Kleinste en lichtste oortjes ter wereld — stevig zittend en geluidsisolerend.

3 - Aanhaalklemmetje

Het aanhaalklemmetje bij de Y van het 127cm-audiosnoer zorgt dat de in-ear-
koptelefoon beter zit, vooral bij wie lichamelijk actief is. Veel mensen dragen het
audiosnoer gewoon vooraan. Als je de oortjes echter tijdens lichaamsactiveiten
gebruikt, kun je het audiosnoer beter achter je hoofd dragen en het aanhalen
zodat het uit de weg zit. Je kunt het snoer langs je rug of onder je kleren laten
lopen zodat het je lichaamsbeweging niet hindert (zie inzet 3).

4 - 127cm-audiosnoer
Voor je gemak en comfort is de in-ear-koptelefoon voorzien van een 127cm-
audiosnoer.

5 - Haakse plug

Een haakse plug voor aansluiting op je audioapparaat voorkomt afbreken door
plotselinge bewegingen en past goed op de meeste draagdoosjes voor portable
apparatuur.



Gebruik van Klipsch in-ear-koptelefoon

De Klipsch in-ear-koptelefoon wordt met de medium «
oorgels erop bevestigd in de doos geleverd. Je kunt de gels ' A

vervangen als ze niet goed passen.

Lijn de streepjes in de oorgel en de kop van het oortje op
elkaar uit.

Belangrijk: Druk de oorgel stevig op de kop van het oortje. Rand van kop
De oorgel klikt vast op de kop en moet stevig tegen de rand van oortie
van de kop aangedrukt zijn.

Op het linkeroortje staat een ‘L en op het rechteroortje staat
een 'R’

Schuif de ovale oorgel in je oor om zo een afsluiting in je
oorkanaal te maken. Je hoort zeer gedempt (omgevings)
geluid en je eigen stem Klinkt luider. Een goede afsluiting
verzekert een goede respons in de lage tonen.

Als de Klipsch oortjes niet comfortabel in je oorkanalen

passen, ga dan meteen naar het volgende gedeelte ‘Keuze
van juiste gemodelleerde oorgels’.
Steek de 3,5mm-mini-stereoplug aan het uiteinde van

het audiosnoer in je audioapparaat. Speel muziek af op je
muziekspeler. Begin met een laag volume en verhoog dat
langzaam tot een aangenaam niveau.

Keuze van juiste gemodelleerde oorgels

De verpakking van je nieuwe Klipsch in-ear-koptelefoon bevat vijf stellen
gemodelleerde oorgels (octrooi aangevraagd). Onderzoek door ons heeft
uitgewezen dat bijna 60% van de gebruikers de medium gels met enkele flens
verkiest. De medium gels zijn daarom reeds op de oortjes in de doos bevestigd.
Er zijn drie maten oorgels met enkele flens (small, medium en large) en twee
maten oorgels met dubbele flens (small en large).

De oorgels zorgen niet alleen dat de oortjes in je oor passen, maar sturen 0ok
het geluid en vormen een afsluiting in je oorkanaal waardoor de koptelefoon
full-range geluidsfrequenties kan leveren. De flenzen zijn niet alleen nuttig voor
pasvorm en draaggemak, maar ook voor de geluidskwaliteit.

Oorgels met enkele flens

De oorgels met enkele flens zijn geschikt voor alle doeleinden.

De meeste mensen verkiezen deze gewoonlijk voor dagelijks

gebruik. Als je bijvoorbeeld gaat fietsen, kies je best een oorgel

met enkele flens om los in het oor te dragen zodat je geen Enkele flens
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omgevingsgeluiden, zoals andere fietsers, auto’s of andere gevaren
blokkeert.

Oorgels met enkele flens

De oorgels met dubbele flens kunnen nuttig zijn voor mensen bij

wie de oortjes moeilijk in het oorkanaal passen. Bovendien kunnen Q
deze oorgels de geluidskwaliteit nog verbeteren door een meer Q
nauwsluitende afsluiting (meer isolatie). Ze zitten ook steviger in het

oor en zijn wellicht beter geschikt voor lichaamsactiviteiten (buiten
het verkeer). Als je op een vliegtuig zit en het omgevingsgeluid zo

veel mogelijk wilt blokkeren, dan zijn de oorgels met dubbele
flens een goede keuze.

Dubbele flens

Gemodelleerde oorgels verwisselen

Begin met de medium gels die nu in je oortjes zitten, te verwijderen. Knijp de
oorgel samen met je duim en wijsvinger en trek de gel met een licht draaiende
beweging van de kop van het oortje af. Kies de gewenste oorgel. Lijn het streepje
op de koppeling binnen in de gel uit op het streepje op de kop van het oortje.
Druk de oorgel op de kop van het oortje. De gel klikt op de kop vast, maar kan
nog steeds draaien zodat je hem goed in het oor kunt passen. Volg de stappen in
het voorgaande gedeelte en zie of je tevreden bent met je Iuisterervaring. Herhaal
het hele proces totdat je de gels vindt die het beste passen.

Zorg en reiniging

De oorgels en de kop moeten schoon worden gehouden om ophoping van
was te voorkomen. Was hindert je luisterervaring. Reinig het oppervlak van de
oorgels met een alcoholdoekje en verwijder de was van de oorgels en de kop
met de bijgeleverde reiniger.

= >

Hé ... ik krijg geen geluid. Wat moet ik doen?

Hoogstwaarschijnlijk is er iets mis met je bronapparaat. Controleer de
volumeregeling. Controleer of het apparaat aanstaat. Controleer of de 3,5mm-
mini-stereoplug op je bron is aangesloten.

Problemen oplossen

Dit spul is te luid! Mijn oren suizen. Wat moet ik doen?
Je hebt het volume te hoog ingesteld. De Klipsch producten hebben een
aanzienlijk betere geluidskwaliteit dan de meeste mensen van een koptelefoon
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verwachten en je realiseert je misschien niet altijd dat je luistert naar een te luid
volume. Zie de veiligheidsinformatie vooraan in deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor
meer informatie.

Ik heb mijn gemodelleerde oorgels verloren. Hoe kan ik de oorgels
vervangen?
Nieuwe gels kunnen worden aangeschaft via onze website op www.klipsch.com.

Ik kan de juiste pasvorm maar niet vinden. Suggesties?

Een goede pasvorm heeft alles te maken met de juiste maat en correcte
plaatsing van de oorgels. Onderzoek door ons heeft uitgewezen dat bijna

60% van de gebruikers de medium gels met enkele flens verkiest. Toch vallen
sommige oortjesgebruikers buiten deze norm. Als de oorgel te diep in je oor zit,
gebruik dan een grotere oorgel. Als de oorgel niet diep genoeg zit, gebruik dan
de Kleinere oorgel. Verstel de flexibele oorhaakjes zodat de oorgels comfortabel
in het oorkanaal zijn gericht en erin ‘zweven’. Als je de juiste maat oorgel
gebruikt en het flexibele oorhaakje juist hebt versteld, is dit een eenvoudige klus.

Nadat ik de oortjes een tijdje heb gedragen, doen mijn oren pijn. Hoe
kan ik dat verhelpen?

Het kan zijn dat je de flexibele oorhaakjes moet verstellen zodat de behuizing van
de oortjes in je oor kan ‘zweven'. Als het oortje tegen het kraakbeen van je oor
rust, kan het ongemak veroorzaken. De oorgel past dan wellicht niet goed. Alle
oren zijn anders. Draai de behuizing zodanig dat de gel nauwsluitend in het oor
zit en naar boven in het oorkanaal is gericht. Experimenteer met verschillende
maten oorgels of probeer oorgels met dubbele flens.

Mijn oortjes zijn nat geworden. Zijn ze onbruikbaar?

Je hoeft je geen zorgen te maken als je oortjes nat worden. Ze kunnen vocht
binnenkrijgen door transpiratie van lichaamsoefening of gewoon door regen.
Meestal kun je ze drogen.

Plaats ze NOOIT in een magnetron of oven.

Plaats ze NOOIT in een droogmachine.

Leg ze gewoon op een schone droge plaats gedurende 4 tot 36 uur (tijdsduur is
afhankelijk van hoe nat ze zijn).

Ik krijg geluid in slechts in één oor. Hoe komt dat?
Controleer of de 3,5mm-mini-stereoplug stevig op je audiobron is aangesloten.
Kijk ook of het audiosnoer misschien gekneld zit.

Garantie buiten de Verenigde Staten en Canada

De garantie op dit product, indien verkocht aan een consument buiten de
Verenigde Staten en Canada, is onderworpen aan de toepasselijke wet. Voor
passende garantieservice neemt u contact op met het verkooppunt waar u dit
product heeft gekocht, of met de distributeur die dit product heeft geleverd.

Registreer uw product online op www.klipsch.com/register
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Istruzioni importanti di sicurezza

1) LEGGERE queste istruzioni.

2) CONSERVARLE.

3) SEGUIRLE scrupolosamente.

4) Se si sente un tintinnio nelle orecchie o queste fanno male durante o dopo
I'uso di un auricolare, significa che il volume € troppo alto. Se I'apparato
uditivo viene esposto a volumi eccessivi (superiori a 85 dB) per oltre un'ora,
puo subire lesioni permanenti.

5) Abbassare completamente il volume dell’apparecchio prima di inserire
gliauricolari Klipsch nelle orecchie, quindi accendere I'apparecchio e
aumentarne gradualmente il volume sino a raggiungere un livello moderato
che permetta di ascoltare comodamente.

6) Pulire spesso gli auricolari con salviette antisettiche per evitare I'accumulo di
cerume e migliorare la qualita del suono.

7) MAI guidare un autoveicolo mentre si usano gli auricolari; non solo &
pericoloso, ma puo anche essere illegale.

8) MAl azionare una macchina industriale mentre si usano gli auricolari.

9) Si suggerisce di non usare gli auricolari mentre si va in bicicletta, si fa
jogging o si cammina in aree ad alto traffico; se si decide di usare gli
auricolari in queste condizioni, non inserirli a fondo nelle orecchie; ascoltare
la musica a volume ridotto, in modo da poter sentire i suoni circostanti.

Linee guida per la tutela della salute durante I’ascolto

'OSHA (Occupational Safety Health Administration), I'ente federale
statunitense per la tutela della salute dei lavoratori, ha pubblicato alcune linee
guida relative all'esposizione giornaliera massima e ai livelli di pressione sonora
(misurati in decibel, dB). Il decibel & un'unita di misura del livello dell'intensita
energetica dei suoni, il cui valore cresce esponenzialmente con il livello stesso.
Ad esempio, il livello di pressione sonora di una conversazione € di circa 60 dB,
mentre quello di un concerto rock in uno stadio e spesso pari a circa 110 dB.

Linee guida OSHA relative ai limiti di esposizione ai suoni

Livello di pressione sonora Esposizione giornaliera massima suggerita
90 dB 8ore
95dB 4 ore
100 dB 2ore
105 dB 1ora
110 dB 30 minuti

Italian



EVITARE ASSOLUTAMENTE L'ESPOSIZIONE A LIVELLI DI PRESSIONE SONORA
MAGGIORI DI 115 dB.

OSHA ha specificato i limiti massimi di esposizione. Si suggerisce vivamente di
rimanere esposti quanto meno tempo possibile ad alti livelli sonori.

Quando si usa un prodotto audio di alta qualita, come gli auricolari Klipsch,
spesso ¢ difficile rilevare la distorsione a volumi elevati. Usando gli auricolari
a volume eccessivo si possono causare facilmente lesioni all’apparato
uditivo; evitare I'ascolto a un volume superiore alla meta di quello massimo
dell'apparecchio.

Disimballaggio

Estrarre I'intero contenuto dalla scatola e verificare che siano presenti i
seguenti componenti:
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Accoppiamento
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1 - Inserti in gel sagomati

Gliinnovativi inserti ovali in gel (brevetto in corso di registrazione) assicurano
la massima comodita indipendentemente dalla forma del canale uditivo e al
contrario degli inserti in schiuma poliuretanica, non devono essere sostituiti
spesso. Linserto si blocca sull'ugello per mantenerlo inserito nell'orecchio ma
rimane mobile per essere posizionato nel modo migliore (vedi riquadro 1).

2 - Auricolari
I pius piccoli auricolari del mondo; offrono un adattamento saldo e un perfetto
isolamento acustico.

3 - Fermacavo

Il fermacavo di cui & dotato il cavo audio da 127 cm € particolarmente utile
quando si pratica un'attivita fisica. In molti casi & sufficiente lasciare pendere
il cavo davanti al petto, ma se si usano gli auricolari durante I'attivita fisica puo
essere preferibile metterlo dietro la testa e fare scorrere il fermacavo verso
I'alto per evitare di ostacolare i movimenti; il cavo puo essere lasciato pendere
sulla schiena o infilato sotto gli indumenti (vedi riquadro 3).

4 - Cavo audio da 127 cm
La notevole lunghezza del cavo assicura la massima comodita.

5 - Jack ad angolo retto

La connessione ad angolo retto con I'apparecchio audio previene rotture dovute
a movimenti improvvisi e consente di riporre gli auricolari nella maggior parte
delle custodie da trasporto per apparecchi compatti.



Modalita d’uso degli auricolari Klipsch

Sugli auricolari Klipsch contenuti nella confezione sono

stati gia inseriti gli inserti di misura media; se non si pred,
adattano perfettamente, & possibile sostituirli in un
secondo tempo.

Accertarsi che la linea di riferimento sull'inserto sia
allineata a quella sull'ugello dell’auricolare.

Bordo ugello
Nota bene: premere con decisione I'inserto sull'ugello auricolare
finché non si blocca; 'inserto deve combaciare con il
bordo dell'ugello.

L"auricolare sinistro e contrassegnato con una “L” e quello
destro, con una “R".

Introdurre I'inserto nell'orecchio in modo da realizzare
una tenuta perfetta nel canale uditivo; si devono sentire
i suoni circostanti molto attutiti, mentre la propria voce
deve sembrare molto pit forte. Una tenuta perfetta
assicura una buona risposta ai bassi.

Se a questo punto gli auricolari non sono inseriti in modo
da risultare comodi, passare alla sezione successiva &

“Selezione degli inserti in gel di forma adatta”.

Inserire nell'apparecchio audio il jack stereo da 3,5 mm
del cavo audio. A volume basso, iniziare ad ascoltare la
musica con I'apparecchio audio e aumentare lentamente
il volume finché il livello & adeguato pur rimanendo
moderato.

Selezione degli inserti in gel di forma adatta

La confezione di auricolari Klipsch contiene cinque set di inserti in gel
Contour (brevetto in corso di registrazione). | nostri test hanno indicato che
quasi i 60% degli utenti preferisce I'inserto di misura media e a flangia
singola, per cui questo set in fabbrica & stato gia inserito sugli auricolari.
Tre dei cinque set acclusi sono a flangia singola (misura piccola, media e
grande) e gli altri due sono a flangia doppia (misura piccola e grande).

Oltre a consentire I'adattamento dell'auricolare nell'orecchio, I'inserto in gel
convoglia il suono e crea una tenuta perfetta, che consente agli auricolari
di trasmettere la gamma completa di frequenze audio. Le flange servono
sia a migliorare I'adattamento e la comodita sia a garantire la buona qualita
del suono.

Inserti in gel a flangia singola
Sono di uso generale e la maggior parte delle persone
probabilmente li preferira in condizioni d’uso normali; ad esempio,
se si useranno gli auricolari mentre si va in bicicletta, scegliere un
4 Flangia singola



inserto a flangia singola e inserirlo lasciandolo abbastanza libero nell'orecchio,
in modo da poter sentire i suoni circostanti, come quelli di altri ciclisti, delle
automobili o di eventuali pericoli.

Inserti in gel a flangia doppia

La loro forma permette un adattamento pit semplice quando la Q
conformazione del canale uditivo rende difficile adattare I'inserto

a flangia singola; inoltre possono offrire una tenuta migliore Q
(migliore isolamento acustico) e quindi una qualita del suono

migliore; rimangono pi saldi nelle orecchie e quindi possono Flangla doppla
risultare pili adatti per attivita fisiche pili intense. Ad esempio, si potrebbero

scegliere gli inserti a flangia doppia se ci si trova in un aeroplano e si vuole bloccare
quanto pili possibile i suoni circostanti.

Sostituzione degli inserti in gel

Iniziare togliendo gli inserti di misura media gia inseriti sugli auricolari: comprimere
I'inserto con il pollice e I'indice e sfilarlo dall’'ugello dell’auricolare girandolo
leggermente. Selezionare il nuovo inserto. All'interno di ciascun inserto ¢'e una
linea di riferimento che va allineata alla linea corrispondente presente sull’ugello.
Premere I'inserto sull'ugello; I'inserto si blocca in senso longitudinale ma &
possibile girarlo per adattarlo al canale uditivo. Seguire le istruzioni della sezione
precedente “Modalita d'uso degli auricolari Klipsch” e fare una prova di ascolto;
ripetere I'intera procedura fino a individuare I'inserto che si adatta meglio.

Cura e pulizia

E necessario mantenere puliti gli inserti e I'ugello per evitare che su di essi si
accumuli cerume, che impedirebbe di ascoltare bene i suoni. E sufficiente pulire
la superficie degli inserti con una salvietta antisettica (per es. una salvietta
inumidita con alcol) e ripulire gli inserti e I'ugello dal cerume con I'apposito
utensile accluso.

La—
Utensie per la puizia \

Guida alla soluzione dei problemi

Non si sente niente. Cosa bisogna fare?

La causa piu probabile & un problema con I'apparecchio audio. Controllare il
volume. Accertarsi che I'apparecchio sia acceso e che il jack stereo da 3,5 mm
sia inserito nell'apparecchio stesso.

Si sente un tintinnio nelle orecchie. Cosa bisogna fare?
Il volume ¢ troppo alto. | prodotti Klipsch offrono una qualita del suono molto pit



alta di quella che la maggior parte delle persone si aspettano da una coppia di
auricolari, e a volte non ci si rende conto che si & regolato il volume su un livello
eccessivo. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere la sezione “Istruzioni importanti di
sicurezza” all'inizio di questo manuale.

Dove si possono reperire inserti in gel Contour di ricambio?
E possibile acquistare inserti di ricambio sul nostro sito web: www.klipsch.com.

Come procedere se risulta difficile adattare perfettamente gli inserti
alle orecchie?

II perfetto adattamento alle orecchie dipende dalle dimensioni degli inserti in
gel e dal loro corretto allineamento. | nostri test indicano che quasi il 60% degli
utenti preferisce gli inserti di misura media e a flangia singola. Se gli inserti
entrano troppo nel canale uditivo, adoperare inserti pii grandi; se non entrano
abbastanza, usare inserti pili piccoli. Flettere il cavo audio in modo che gli
inserti rimangano nel canale uditivo “galleggiando” al suo interno. Se si sono
scelti gli inserti della giusta misura e il cavo audio & piegato correttamente, si
dovrebbe ottenere questo risultato facilmente.

Dopo che si usano gli auricolari per un certo tempo, le orecchie fanno
male. Cosa bisogna fare?

Provare a piegare opportunamente il cavo audio in modo che gli inserti
rimangano nel canale uditivo “galleggiando” al suo interno. Se un inserto poggia
contro la cartilagine, potrebbe dare fastidio. Verificare anche che I'inserto si
adatti bene, dato che la conformazione dell’'orecchio varia da una persona
all'altra. Girare I'inserto in modo che aderisca bene senza esercitare troppa
pressione e che sia rivolto esattamente verso I'interno del canale uditivo.
Provare inserti di varie misure o provare a usare un inserto a flangia doppia.

Se gli auricolari sono umidi o hagnati, continuano a funzionare?
Normalmente si. Al loro interno potrebbe formarsi della condensa per il sudore
causato dall'attivita fisica o se bagnati dalla pioggia, ma in genere & possibile
asciugarli.

NON asciugarli in un forno elettrico, a gas 0 a microonde.

NON asciugarli mettendoli in un'asciugatrice elettrica.

E sufficiente lasciarli asciugare all'aria in un luogo pulito e asciutto per il tempo
necessario (da 4 a 36 ore).

Si sente il suono da un solo auricolare. Cosa bisogna fare?

Accertarsi che il jack stereo da 3,5 mm sia inserito bene nell’apparecchio audio
e che il cavo audio non sia schiacciato.

Garanzia applicabile fuori degli Stati Uniti e del Canada
Se questo prodotto viene venduto fuori degli Stati Uniti o del Canada, esso &
coperto da una garanzia conforme alle leggi locali. Per richiedere un intervento
in garanzia rivolgersi al rivenditore o al distributore.
Registra il tuo prodotto online www.klipsch.com/register
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Instrucdes importantes de seguranca

1) LEIA estas instrugdes.

2) GUARDE estas instrucdes.

3) SIGA todas estas instrugdes.

4) Caso ouga zumbidos ou sinta dor ou desconforto nos ouvidos durante 0 uso
ou depois de usar qualquer produto para reproducao sonora que requeira
insercdo nos ouvidos, isso & um sinal de que o volume estd alto demais.
Quando os ouvidos sdo expostos a altos volumes (acima de 85 dB) por mais
de uma hora, ha risco de perda permanente de audicdo.

5) Reduza ao méximo o volume do aparelho de dudio antes de inserir os fones
de ouvido Klipsch e ligar o aparelho. Depois de inserir os fones de ouvido,
aumente gradualmente o volume até atingir um nivel confortével e moderado
de audicao.

6) Limpe com freqiiéncia os fones de ouvido com um lengo umedecido com
anti-séptico para evitar o aciimulo de cera. Isso melhora a qualidade
aclstica dos fones de ouvido.

7) NUNCA dirija enquanto estiver ouvindo ou usando os fones de ouvido. Isso
ndo é so perigoso, como também € ilegal em muitos lugares.

8) NUNCA opere méaquinas pesadas enquanto estiver ouvindo ou usando 0s
fones de ouvido.

9) Néo recomendamos que use os fones de ouvido ao andar de bicicleta, correr
ou caminhar em dreas de tréfego intenso. Caso o faga, ndo insira os fones de
ouvido completamente nos ouvidos e ouga com um volume mais baixo para
que possa ouvir 0 som ambiente.

Use com responsabilidade

A Administragdo de Seguranca e Sadde Ocupacional (OSHA — Occupational
Safety Health Administration) dos EUA publicou recomendacdes de uso de
fones de ouvido que abrangem os aspectos de exposicdo maxima didria e niveis
de pressao sonora (medidos em decibéis (dB)). Um decibel é uma unidade de
medida de som que aumenta exponencialmente a medida que o som fica mais
alto. Por exemplo, 0 volume de uma conversa normal é tipicamente 60 dB,
enquanto em um concerto de rock em um estadio é geralmente 110 dB.

Diretrizes da OSHA para limites de exposi¢ao ao ruido

Nivel de pressdo sonora Exposicdo maxima recomendada por dia
90 dB 8 horas
95dB 4 horas
100 dB 2 horas
105 dB 1 hora
110dB 30 minutos
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NUNCA SE EXPONHA A NiVEIS DE PRESSAO SONORA ACIMA DE 115 dB.
A OSHA recomendou limites maximos. Sugerimos enfaticamente exposicoes
mais curtas a sons altos.

Ao usar um produto de audio de alta qualidade, como os fones de ouvido
Klipsch, é muitas vezes dificil detectar distor¢des que ocorrem quando o som

é reproduzido com volumes mais elevados. Sua audicdo pode ser facilmente
danificada se ouvir sons com volume alto demais. Evite ouvir reproducdes
sonoras acima da metade da capacidade de volume do aparelho de onde 0 som
se origina.

Retire o contetido da embalagem

Desembale o produto e confirme que a embalagem contém os seguintes
componentes:
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Fones de ouvido Image Klipsch

Encaixe por fricgdo
Saldad > Anel de fixacao

1 - Géis auriculares Contour

Nosso inovador design de gel auricular oval com patente pendente maximiza o
conforto, acomoda até os encaixes mais dificeis e ndo requer trocas fregiientes
como os insertos auriculares de espuma. O gel auricular fica preso a saida do
fone de ouvido para evitar que se solte no ouvido, mas permite uma grande
variedade de movimentos para personalizar ainda mais o encaixe

(ver figura 1).

2 - Fones de ouvido
0s menores fones de ouvido do mundo oferecem um encaixe firme e
isolamento de ruidos.

3 - Mecanismo de ajuste do cabo

0 mecanismo de ajuste localizado na regido “Y” do nosso cabo de &udio de 1,27
m de comprimento permite um melhor ajuste, especialmente para pessoas com
estilos de vida ativos. Muitas pessoas preferem usar o cabo de dudio na frente.
No entanto, se for usar os fones de ouvido durante atividades fisicas, sugerimos
que use o caho de dudio atrés da cabeca e deslize 0 mecanismo de ajuste para
cima para que ndo atrapalhe. O cabo pode passar pelas costas ou por baixo das
roupas, sem interferir com a atividade (ver figura 3).

4 - Cabo de audio de 1,27 m
Para sua conveniéncia e conforto, os fones de ouvido tém um cabo de 1,27 m
de comprimento.

5 - Plugue em angulo reto

Uma conexao com plugue em angulo reto ao aparelho de audio evita possiveis
rompimentos causados por movimentos bruscos e permite um encaixe mais
justo na maioria dos estojos para transporte de aparelhos portateis.



Como usar os fones de ouvido Klipsch
0Os fones de ouvido Klipsch sdo fornecidos com géis

. o . = . Linhas
auriculares de tamanho médio. Se o encaixe ndo estiver @7mdmd0ras
perfeito, é possivel fazer ajustes posteriormente. G
As marcas indicadoras no gel auricular e na saida do fone
de ouvido devem estar alinhadas.

Importante: Pressione com firmeza o gel auricular na Borda da saida dofone

saida do fone de ouvido. O gel auricular se encaixara de ouvido
na saida do fone de ouvido e deve ficar encostado
firmemente na borda da saida.

0 fone de ouvido esquerdo esta marcado com a letra “L" e
o direito estd marcado com a letra “R”".

Agora encaixe o0 gel oval no ouvido para criar uma vedagao
no canal auditivo. Vocé deve ouvir o som ambiente bem
abafado e ouvir sua propria voz mais alta. Uma hoa
vedacdo assegura uma boa reproducao de graves.

Se, neste ponto, vocé ndo achar que os fones de ouvido

Klipsch estdo se encaixando confortavelmente dentro dos
canais dos seus ouvidos, leia a préxima secdo: “Selecdo
v

dos géis auriculares maledveis Contour certos”.

Pegue o plugue estéreo de 3,5 mm localizado na
extremidade do cabo de 4udio e insira-o no aparelho de
som. Com 0 volume no minimo, comece a reproduzir
musica no aparelho e aumente lentamente o volume até
atingir um nivel confortavel.

Selecao dos géis auriculares maleaveis Contour certos

A embalagem dos novos fones de ouvido Klipsch contém cinco conjuntos de
n0ssos géis auriculares maledveis Contour com patente pendente. Nossas
pesquisas indicam que quase 60% dos usuérios preferem o gel médio de flange
simples, portanto os fones de ouvido so fornecidos na embalagem com esse
conjunto instalado. Ha trés tamanhos de géis auriculares de flange simples
(pequeno, médio e grande) e dois tamanhos de géis auriculares de flange dupla
(pequeno e grande).

Além de servir para encaixar o fone de ouvido no ouvido, o gel auricular direciona
0 som e forma uma vedagdo no canal auricular que permite ao fone de ouvido
reproduzir uma ampla gama de freqiiéncias de audio. As flanges ndo afetam
apenas 0 encaixe e 0 conforto, mas também a qualidade do som.

Géis auriculares de flange simples
0Os géis auriculares de flange simples sdo para uso geral, sendo
provavelmente a melhor escolha para a maioria das pessoas para
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uso cotidiano. Por exemplo, para andar de bicicleta, sugerimos que use um
gel auricular de flange simples bem solto no ouvido para ndo bloguear o som
ambiente, como outros ciclistas, carros ou outros perigos.

Géis auriculares de flange dupla

0Os géis auriculares de flange dupla podem facilitar o encaixe em

ouvidos com formatos incomuns. Também podem proporcionar

uma vedagao melhor (mais isolamento) para produzir uma
qualidade acustica ainda melhor. Além disso, ficam mais firmes

nos ouvidos e podem ser mais adequados para atividades fisicas
(exceto as que ocorrem no trafego). Por exemplo, use géis
auriculares de flange dupla quando viajar de avido e quiser bloguear
0 méximo possivel do som ambiente.

Flange dupla

Como trocar os géis auriculares maleaveis Contour

Comece removendo os géis médios instalados nos fones de ouvido. Aperte o
gel com o polegar e o indicador e retire-0 da saida do fone de ouvido com um
leve movimento de torg&o. Selecione o gel auricular. H& uma linha indicadora no
encaixe dentro do gel que se alinha com a linha indicadora na saida do fone de
ouvido. Pressione o gel auricular na saida do fone de ouvido. O gel se encaixara
no lugar sobre a saida, mas pode ser girado para que 0 ajuste possa ser
personalizado aos seus ouvidos. Faga um teste de audicéo seguindo as etapas
descritas na secdo anterior. Repita todo 0 processo até encontrar 0s géis que
proporcionam o melhor encaixe.

Cuidados e limpeza

0Os géis auriculares e a saida do fone de ouvido devem ser mantidos limpos
para evitar o actimulo de cera, que afetara negativamente a experiéncia

de audicéo. Basta limpar as superficies dos géis auriculares com um lengo
embebido com dlcool e usar a ferramenta de limpeza incluida para retirar a cera
dos géis auriculares e das saidas dos fones de ouvido.

"

Epsch

Ferramenta de limpeza \

Resolucao de problemas

Nao ouco nada. 0 que devo fazer?
A causa mais provavel é algo relacionado ao aparelho de onde o som se origina.
Verifique o controle do volume. Certifique-se de que o aparelho esteja ligado.
Verifique se o plugue estéreo de 3,5 mm esta conectado ao aparelho.
0 volume esta alto demais! Meus ouvidos estao zunindo. 0 que devo fazer?
0 volume estd ajustado para um nivel muito alto. Os produtos Klipsch produzem
sons de qualidade muito mais elevada do que a maioria das pessoas espera
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obter usando fones de ouvido, portanto pode ser que vocé nem sempre
perceba que estd ouvindo com um volume alto demais. Consulte a segéo sobre
seguranga no inicio deste manual para obter mais informagdes.

Perdi os géis auriculares Contour. 0 que devo fazer para repd-los?
Géis de reposicdo podem ser adquiridos no nosso website: www.klipsch.com.

Estou tendo dificuldades para obter o ajuste correto. Alguma sugestao?
Para obter o ajuste perfeito é preciso usar géis auriculares do tamanho certo

e alinh-los corretamente. Embora nossas pesquisas revelem que quase 60%
dos usudrios preferem géis médios com flange simples, alguns usudrios de
fones de ouvido ndo seguem essa tendéncia. Se o gel auricular se encaixar
muito para dentro no ouvido, use um gel auricular maior. Se ndo puder ser
inserido direito, use um gel auricular menor. Ajuste o cabo flexivel de modo que
0s géis auriculares fiquem voltados confortavelmente para o canal auditivo e
“flutuem” dentro do canal auditivo. Isso é algo facil de conseguir ao usar o gel
auricular de tamanho certo e o cabo flexivel ajustado corretamente.

Meus ouvidos doem depois de eu usar os fones de ouvido por algum
tempo. 0 que posso fazer para evitar isso?

£ possivel que o cabo flexivel precise ser ajustado para permitir que o
revestimento do fone de ouvido “flutue” dentro do ouvido. Poderd causar
desconforto se estiver encostado na cartilagem do ouvido. O gel auricular pode
ndo estar encaixado direito. Cada ouvido é diferente. Gire o revestimento de
modo que o gel se encaixe bem no ouvido e esteja voltado para dentro do canal
auditivo. Experimente géis de tamanhos diferentes ou considere usar um gel
de flange dupla.

Meus fones de ouvido ficaram molhados. Sera que estragaram?

Nao se desespere se o0s fones de ouvido ficarem molhados. Eles podem acumular
umidade internamente como resultado de transpiragéo causada por atividades
fisicas ou por serem expostos a chuva. Geralmente € possivel seca-los.

NAO os coloque em um forno de microondas nem em um forno convencional.
NAO os coloque em uma secadora.

Basta deixd-los em um lugar seco e limpo por um periodo de 4 a 36 horas (o
tempo de secagem variara dependendo de quanto estiverem molhados).

S6 ouco em um ouvido. 0 que esta acontecendo?

Verifique se o plugue estéreo de 3,5 mm esta totalmente inserido no aparelho
de onde 0 som se origina. Inspecione tamhém o cabo de 4udio para certificar-
se de que ndo esteja prensado.

Garantia fora dos EUA e do Canada

A garantia deste produto, caso seja vendido a um consumidor fora dos Estados
Unidos e do Canada, deve estar em conformidade com a lei aplicavel. Para obter
qualquer servigo coberto pela garantia, entre em contato com o revendedor do
qual adquiriu este produto, ou com o distribuidor que o forneceu.

Registre seu produto on-line em www.klipsch.com/register
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BakHas nHpopmauua no 6esonacHocTn

TPOYMTAVTE 31y uHcTpyKuuio.

COXPAHWTE 31y uHCTpyKLMI0.

BbINOMHANTE BCE TPEBOBAHNA 37011 MHCTPYKUMA.

Ecm Bbl yCnbILLMTE 380H MW NOUYBCTBYeETe 601 WK AUCKOMOOPT B YLLIAX BO BPEMS UK
NOCIe N0AIb30BAHIA KaKNM-NG0 BCTABNAEMbIM B YLLIN ayAMOYCTPOVICTBOM, 3T0 MOXeT
CRYXWTb MPU3HAKOM CMLLIKOM 60BLLIOI FPOMKOCTI MU MPOCAyLLMBaHMM. Korga Balum
YLUM NOABEPTaKOTCA BO3AEMCTBYIO 3BYKa 60AbLIO rPOMKOCTI (¢BbiLwe 85 AB) Aonblue
O/IHOT0 Yaca, CYLLILCTBYET BO3MOXHOCTL HEOOPATUMOTO NOBPEX/eHNA OPraHoB CAyXa.
Mpexze uem BCTABAATH B YL HayLIHWKY NPoU3BOZCTBA GupMbi Klipsch 1 BkouaTs
ay/MOYCTPOVCTBO, CNRAYET YMEHBLUUTB A0 HYNA €0 FPOMKOCTb. [10Cne T0ro, KaK Bbl BCTaBuTe
HayLLUHUKW B YLLIM, MOCTeNeHHO NOBBILLAIATE FPOMKOCTb /10 JOCTATOYHOO CPEAHENO YPOBHA.
[InA NpeoTBPALLIEHYA CKANAMBAHYA YLUHOI CePbl PErYAAPHO OUNLLAVTE HAYLIHKM
CNIOMOLLIbIO AHTUCENTUYECKIX CandeToK ANA MPOTUPKM. 3T0 YAyuLLAET akyCTHyeckoe
KauecTBO HayLLHIKOB.

HUKOI/IA He ynpagnaiie aBToMO6UAEM NP NPOCAYLLUBAHIY N HOLUEHWM HayWHUKOB.
370 He TONbKO OMACHO, HO BO MHOTUX MeCTax He3akoHHO.

HUKOI/IA He ynpagnaiiTe TaxenbiM 060pyA0BaHMEM NPY NPOCTYLUMBAHUY WA HOLLEHIN
HayLLIHVKOB.

He pexomeHzyeTca nonb30BaTbCa HayLUHVKaMI Npit e3e Ha Benocvneae, bere wi xofbbe
B YCNOBYAX VIHTEHCUBHOTO AOPOXHOTO ABIXeHNA. ECI Bbl BCe xe Aenaere 3To, To He
BCTaBAAITe HayLIHIKV B YLUI NOHOCTBH0 W NONb3YJTeCh VMU MU MeHbLUeIt rPOMKOCTH, €
TeM 4To0bl Bbl CAIbILLANY OKPYXKIOLLME 3BYKN.

ByAbTe OTBETCTBEHHDI NPV NPOCAYLLIMBaHUN

)

w

= @ =

= ~

=3

YnpasseHue 1o oxpaHe TpyAa 1 npou3soacTBeHoit caHutapunt (CLUA) (OSHA) sbinyctuno
PEKOMEHZaLMI N0 MOb30BAHYIO HayLIHIKAM, B KOTOPbIX COEPXATCA CBEACHUA NO
MAKCUMaIbHOMY AHEBHOMY BO3ZAEICTBINIO 1 YPOBHAM 3BYKOBOFO JaBfeHA (13MepeHHoro 8
Zeumbenax (1b)). [leunben — 310 enHMLA M3MEpeHNA 3BYKa, 1 AeLMOENb YBENMUMBAIOTCA
KCMOHEHLUANbHO N0 Mepe NOBbILLIEHWS TPOMKOCTY 3ByKa. Hanpumep, ypoBeHb 3ByKa npu
pa3roBope cocTaBAAeT 0Kkono 60 AB, a ypoBeHb 3Byka NpY POK-KOHLIEPTe Ha CTAANOHE YacTo
6biBaet okono 110 gb.

PykoBopsawue ykasaHua OSHA no npegenbHomy
BO3/eliCTBIIO WyMa

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOT0 AaBNeHA |  PeKoMeHzyemoe MakcManbHoe BO3AeiCTBHE B AeHb
90 ab 8 vacos
95 ab 4yaca
100 46 2vaa
105 76 1yac
11026 30 MuHyT

Russian



Bbl HAKOTAA HE JOJ1KHbl NOABEPIATbCA BO3AENCTBUIO
3BYKA CO 3BYKOBbIM AABJTEHVEM CBbILLE 115 ab.

Ynpasnenue OSHA ycTaHoBINO MaKcHManbHble npezentl. HacToATenbHO pekomezyeTca, uTofbl
BO3/CHCTBIE FPOMKIX 3BYKOB JNI0C BO3MOXHO MeHbLLIEE BPEMS.

Iyt N0A30BaHIY BICOKOKUECTBEHHbIMI ayA0YCTPOVICTBAMM, HANPUME, HayLLIHMKaMY
¢upmbi Klipsch, 4acTo 3aTpyAHUTENbHO 3AMETUTL UCKaXEHUS, KOTOPbIE UMElOT MecTo fipit
6onee BbICOKOIA rpOMKOCTI. TTpy NPOCYLLIMBaHIN CO CAULLIKOM BbICOKOIA FPOMKOCTbI0 MOXHO
TIerko noBpeavTs cnyx. (Tapaiitech He MPOCAYLLNBATb ayAMOYCTPOIICTBO MPU FPOMKOCTH,
NPeBbILLIOLLIE/i NONOBIHY MOLLIHOCTH YCTPOICTBA.

PacnakoBKa KOpo6Ku

Pacna KyiiTe BCe COAepXIIMOE yNakoBOUHOI KOpObKM 1 y@EﬂMTE(b B Hanyum cneaytouero.
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Haywxukn ¢pupmbi Klipsch B ucnonHenumn Image

YKol BrAaabiw

Hakoneuritk Bctaeka ana
TIOBLEHIA TDEHA
(ronoproe Konbuo

1 — BKnagbIwwm no KOHTYpy yxa

HalLia MHHOBALWMOHHaA NaTeHTYeMan KOHCTPYKLIA OBAIBHOTO YLUHOTO BKAAABILLA MOBbILLAET
YA00CTBO, 00€CrieynBaeT XopoLLylo NPUNeraeMoCTb Aaxe B Haubornee TPYAHbIX Clyuasx u

He TpeGyeT YacToii 3ameHbl, HeOBXOLMMOI MY UCMOb30BaHNM NEHOMNACTOBBIX YLLIHbIX
BKaZbILLEIA. YLUHOI BKNaAbILI GUKCUPYETCA Ha HAKOHEUHMKE HayLUHVKA, YTO NPEAOTBPaLLIeT
€70 OTCOB/IVHEHYIE B YXe, HO B TO e BPeMA 00ECTIEUMBAET BOIMOXHOCTb €70 3HAYUTENIbHOTO
nepeMeLLIEHNA € LENbIo yyuLLIeHIA NPUNeraeMocTin (CM. BKnaaky 1).

2 — HaywHukn
Camble ManeHbKile HayLIHIKI B Mitpe 06ecnieunBaioT MPeKPacHyko NpUNeraemMocTb U 30MALII
0T Wyma.

3 — YcTpoiicTBO ANA NOATATMBaHUA NPOBOAA

MexaHu3m NOATATVIBaHMA Ha BINKOOOPa3HOM TPOIiHMKe ayauokabena nuoii 1,27 m
obecneunsaer nyuLuee NpUNeraxiie, 0C0GEHHO A BEAYLLX aKTUBHbIA 06pa3 XM3Hu. Morve
oAV NOMeLLioT ayavokabens Bnepeau. OfHaKO, eCn Bbl COBMPaeTeCh HOCUTb HayLLIHVKIA Nt
GU3MYeCKOIE aKTUBHOCTH, TO, BO3MOXHO, Bbl NIPEANOUTETe MPOOXMT ayANoKabenb 3a ronoBoit
11 NOATAHYTb €ro TaK, uTo6bl yAepxvBaTb B YA0OHOM NON0XKeHIM. LLIHYp MOXeT HaxoaNTbCA Ha
CMIUHe WAV N0 OZEX IO, 1 MY 3TOM OH He byzeT MeLUaTb BaLueid aKTUBHOCT (CM. BKAAKY 3).

4 — Ayanokabenb gnuHoii 1,27 m
[InA Balwero yA06CTBa 1 KOMOPTA HayLLIHUKY CHABXAITCA LUIHYPOM ANMHOI 1,27 M.

5 — LLiTeKep ¢ BbIXOAOM LUHYpPa MOA NPAMbIM YrIOM
TIpUCoeAMHEHHE K ayAMoyCTPOVICTBY C IOMOLLIBIO LLTEKEPA C BLIXOAOM LHYPA N0 NPAMBIM
YrM0M NOMOraeT NPEAOTBPATUTH OTKMIOUEHME U3-33 Henpe/BUAEHHbIX ABIXEHHii 1
06ecneyyBaer yo6CTBO Y a3MeLLeHI NePEHOCHOT YCTPOVCTBa B GOMbLIMHCTBE GYTIADOB
ANA HOLLIEHNA.



Monb3oBaHue HaywHukamu pupmbi Klipsch

B ynakoske HayLwHkm dupmbi Klipsch cHabxerbl BknagbiLami
CpezHero pasviepa. v oHI He 04eHb XopoLLo NoAXomAT Bam, Bbi

CMOXETEe 3aMEHUTD X NO3AHEE.
yﬁELlMTe(b B COBMELLIEHI MHAWKATOPHbIX OTMETOK B YLUHOM
BKNa/IblLLE U Ha HAKOHEYHIKE.
]

BaxxHoe 3ameyaHume. [110THO HajieHbTe YLIHOM BKNaAbIL
KpomKa HaKoHeuHMKa

Ha HAKOHEUHVK HaYLIHIKA. YLUHO/ BKN3IblLL BCTAHET CO WENUKOM yuin
Ha MeCTO Ha HaKOHeUHUKe 1 J0MKeH NPOUHO YAepXBaTbCA 3a

KPOMKY HaKOHEUHUKa.

JleBblit HayLHUK MapKUpoBaH bykeoii “L" (oT aHrnuiickoro cnoga

VIHAUKATOPHbIE NI

“Left” (neBbiit), a NPaBblii HayLIHWK MapKUpPOBaH OykBoii “R” (o7
aHrnuiickoro cnoga“Right” (npasbii)).

BcTaBbTe 0BANbHbII HAKOHEUHIK B yX0 ANA 06ecrievetis
YNOTHEHNA B YWHOM Kakane. Bbl JOMmKHI CblLwaTh BecbMa
MIDUFYLUEHHbIA OKDY>IOLLYIA LWyM, @ BaLLl TONOC JOMKeH 3ByUaTb
TpOMue AnA BaC. XopoLuiee ynoTHeHwe CNoco0CTBYeT xopolue
niepesaye Hu3kwx (6acoBbix) Yactot.

ECnn BaM He KaxeTca, 4To HayLHuki gupmbi Klipsch xopotuo
MIDUNEraloT K YWHbIM KaHana, T0 nepeiiauTe K Ceaylolemy
pazzeny «BbiGop yLHbIX BKNbILLEN C NOAXOAALLM KOHTYPOMS. <

Bcrasbre 3,5-MM CTepeoLLITeRep, HaXOAALLMIACA Ha KOHLE
ayAMOLUHYPa, B Y40y CTPOIACTBO. OTPEryNMpoBaB Manyio
TPOMKOCTb, HAUHUTE MIPOTPbIBATH My3bIKY Ha METiepe 1t MeaeHHO
NOBBILLANTE FPOMKOCTb 40 YA06HOrO ANA BAC YPOBHA.

Bbi60p yLWHbIX BKNagbiwer ¢ NOAXOAALMM
KOHTYypoM

B KomnneKT nocTaBKit HOBbIX HayLuHMKOB GupMbl Klipsch BXOAAT MATL HabOPOB NaTeHTyeMbix
KOHTYPHbIX YLLHbIX BKNaAbILLEN. HaLue iccnesioaHue nokasbisaet, uto nouti 60%
110/1b30BaTeNei NPEANOUNTAIOT BKNabILIM CPRAHETO Pasmepa C OFHIM GRaHLiem, Mo3ToMy
WIMEHHO 3TOT Hab0p MPUKPeneH K HayLUHIKaM B YTaKoBOUHOI KopoOKe. VMeloTca Tpu pasmepa
YLWHbIX BKAAAILLEI € 0AHIM dnaHLem (Manblit, cpeauii 1 60nbLuoi) 1 4Ba pasmepa yLHbIX
BKNafbILLeIl C ABYMA AaHLaMI (Manblil v bonbluoi).

Kpowme y1106CTBa Mpuneraniis HayLLUHIIKA B yXe, YLIHOI BKNaAbILL NepeaaeT 38yK 1 00pasyer
YIIOTHEHME B KaHaNe yXa, 4T N103BONAET HayLLUIHUKY NIePe/jaBaTb BECb AMaNa3oH 3ByKOBBIX YacToT.
(OnarLpl 0becrieunsaioT He TobKO IpUAEraHite i YA0OCTBO, HO TaKXKe KaUeCTBO 3ByUaHutA.

YuHble BKAaAbIWN C OfHUM dnaHuem
YiwHble BKNAbILUM C OAHAM GnaHLiem UmetoT obLLee Ha3Hauerve. BeposTHo,
6ONBLWMHCTBO N0Ael NPEANOYTYT UX ANA KAXA0LHEBHOTO N0M1b30BAHNA.

HaﬂleMEp, eC/IN Bl (OﬁMpaETE(b B N0€3/1KY Ha Benocunesae, 10 Bam cneayet
Bknapbiw copHum
4 dnanyem



BblﬁpaTb LUHbIE BK/aAbILLK C OLlHVM(bﬂaHLlEM W BCTAaBUTD WX 04EHb HEMOTHO B YLLK, TaK HT06b\[IpV\
3TOM He 0I0K1POBANCA OKPYKAOLLINN LLYM, HANPUMED, OT APYTUX BEIOCNEANCTOB, asTomo6uneit um

ZpyrviX onacHoCTed.

YiuHble BKnaabiwm ¢ AByMA dpraHuamm

YiwHble BKNAAbILLY C ABYMSA GNAHLAMI MOTYT OKa3aTbCA MONE3HbIMM TeM, Q
KOMY TPY.HO N10/106paTb BKAAAILLY ZUNA CBOVX YLLIEiA U3-3a MX GOPMbI. Q
Takvie BKnazbiLLM Takxe 0becneynBatoT nyuLLee ynoTHenve (Gonee

HAZEXHYt0 U30MALINI0) NPU NYULLIEM aKYCTUYECKOM KadecTse 1 bonee Binagbiw ¢

HAZEKHO YIeDXUBAIOTCA B YLUAX; OHI MOTYT ObiTb yA0GHee Mpi Quatdeckoii  ABYMA nanLami

aKTMBHOCTH (KpOMe Cy4aeB HTEHCUBHOTO I0DOHOTO ABUKEHNS).
Hanpumep, bl MoxeTe BbIOPaTb YLUHble BKAALILLY C ABYMA (MaHLaMM Ny noneTe Ha camoneTe,
KOr71a Bbl XOTUTE B MAKCUMalbHO BO3MOXHOI CTeneHut 3a6M10KPOBATb OKPYaioLLMA LyM.

3ameHa KOHTYPHDbIX YLWHbIX BKJ'IaAbII.I.IeI‘/'I

(negyer HauaTb Co CHATUA BKNZbILLIEI CPELHEro pasmepa, YCTaHOBNEHHbIX Ha HAYLIHIKAX.
BObLLIMM 1 YKA3aTeNbHbIM NanbLaMIt COMMUTE YLIHOR BKAABILL U CTAHUTE €ro ¢
HaKOHeuHYKa, MY 3TOM Clerka noBopa3MBas ero. BbibepuTe Apyroii ywwHoii Bknaabity. Ha
BCTABKE BHYTPU BKNI3bILIA UMEETCA UHAUKATOPHAA MMHIA, KOTOPYI0 H3A0 COBMECTUTb C
VHEMKATOPHOM MMHMeNt Ha HAKOHEUHIKe HayLUHUKa. HacazuTe yLIHOI BKNAbILL Ha HAKOHEUHIK
HayLLHVKa. BKNabILL CO LENYKOM BCTAHET HA MECTO Ha HAKOHEUHYIKE, HO NpYt 3TOM OH
MOXET 110BOPAYBATLCA, YTO O3BOAUT BaM A1yuLLIE NPUCNIOCOBUTD YCTPOICTBO K BaLLIM
ywan. (neaya OnvcaHwio LWaros, NpuBeAEHHOMY B MPeALIECTBYIOLLEM Pa3aene, npoBepsTe
CIbILIMMOCTS. [TOBTOPATE BECH OMMCAHHbIiA MPOLIECC 0 Tex nop, NoKa He noAbepeTe nyuiue
BCETO MOAXOAALLYE BKNAZbILIN.

Yxop n ouncrka

YuIHble BKA3bILLIN U HAKOHEUHVKY OSKHbI COZIEPXATbCA B YACTOM BULE, C TeM YT0GbI
MPEAOTBPATUTL HAKOMMIEHNE YLWHON Cepbl, KOTOPas OKA3bIBAET HEONATONPUATHOE BIMAHYE

Ha CAbIMMOCTS. [10BEPXHOCTb YUIHbIX BKNAbILLEN MOXET BbiTb 0uMLIeHa C MOMOLLIbIO
MIPONTAHHbIX CTUAPTOM CANETOK U1A NPOTUPKH, a TaKKe C OMOLIbIO BXOAALLIENO B KOMEKT
TI0CTaBKI UHCTPYMEHTa 1A YAaneHNs YUIHOI CePbl U3 YLIHbIX BKAQbILLIEI U HAKOHEUHVKOB.

VIHCTpYMEHT ANA 04CTKIN \

YcTpaHeHneHencnpaBHoCTen

fl He CbIWY HUKaKKX 3BYKOB. YTo aenatb?
Havboriee BEpOATHAR MpHUMHA BA3aHa C ICTOYHUKOM 3ByKa. [1OBEPBTE PEryIATOp FPOMKOCTH.
YbeawTech B TOM, 470 BK7I0UEHO NATakie. [TDOBEpbTE, BKIOUEH 7t 3,5-MM LLTEKD B MCTOUHMK 38yKa.

3BYK CNMILIKOM rpomKuii! B ywax ctout 38oH. Yto genatb?
Bbi yCTaHOBIW CIMLLKOM BbICOKYIO FPOMKOCTb. 3aenua dupwibi Klipsch obecneuvgaior HamHoro
60nee BbICOKO KauecTBO 3ByKa 110 CPABHEHIIO C Tem, 4TO 0XIAA3ET BOMbLLMHCTBO Miogelt of
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HayLLIHVIKOB, 1, BO3MOXHO, Bbl HE BCEZIa MOHIMAET, UTO 3BYK UIMLLKOM FPOMKUIA. boree HOﬂpOGHhIE
(BE/IeHIA NPUBEACHbI B Pa3fiene, NOCBALLEHHOM 6e30nacHocTH, B Hauane 1oro [PYKOBOACTBA.

Al noTepAN KOHTYpPHbIe ylHble BKNaabilwn. Kak 3ameHnTb nx?
BknazbiLLy Ana 3ameHbl MoryT ObiTb NprobpeTeHbl Ha HaLwem Be6-caiite www.klipsch.com.

Mopo6paTtb NnoaxoaswwMe BKNaAbILLN OKa3anocb 04YeHb TPYAHO.
Y1o MOXHO npeanoxuTb?

[lnA npaBAbHOrO NpUneraHis HeobXoAUM COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA pa3viep yLUHbIX BKMaAbILLel

Y TIPaBUIbHOE X PaCTIonoxeHite. XoTA HaLLe UCCneA0BaHIe Noka3bisaeT, uro noutn 60%
110/1b30BaTeNel NPEANOUNTAIOT BKAGbILI CPEAHETO pa3niepa C OBHUM (MaHLEM, HeKoTopble
101b30BaTeN HayLLHIKOB HE COOTBRTCTBYIOT 3T0lt HOPMe. ECit YLLIHOI BKNAAbILL BXOANT CTMLLKOM
TY60KO B YX0, UCMOAb3YiiTe YLLHOIA BKNabiLL 6onbLEro pasvepa. ECnt OH BXOAUT HeAOCTATOuHO
yB0KO, UCNONb3yiiTe YOI BKNAAbILL MeHbLuero pasviepa. OTperyaupyiiTe nonoseue
3MACTUYHOTO MPOBOAA Tak, UT0bI YLLIHbIE BKaAbiLuY YA06HO pacrionaraniich B yLIHOM KaHane

Y «1NaBanyt» B yLUHOM KaHane. ECn Bbl nogobpanyt yLWHOI BKaAbILL NPABUBHONO pasviepa i
MIPaBUIIbHO OTPEryAUPOBANM MONOMKEHIE JNaCTHYHOTO NPOBOZ], T0 3T0 NErKO AOCTUTeTCs.

Mocne KpaTKOBPEMEHHOTO HOLLIEHUSA HayLUHWNKOB A UCMbITbIBAlO
Heyf06cTBO. YTO MOXHO caenatb?

Bo3moxHo, HeabXoMMO MOAPEryNMpOBaTb NOMOXKeHHE SNACTUYHOTO NPOBOZA, UTO0bI HayLLHYK
«nnaBan» B yxe. ECM OH YNUpaeTCA B XPALL YXa, 3T0 MOXKET BbI3bIBATb UyBCTBO AUCKOMAOPTa.
B03MOXHO, yLWHOV BKNAZAbILL He NpuneraeT npasunbHo. Bee ywuu pasbie. MloBepruTe yLwHoi
BKMaAbILL, YT06bI 06eCNeUnTb ero nyuLLee Npuneraue K yxy, it HanpasbTe ero 8 yLHoi

KaHan. Mo3kcnepuMeHTUpYiATe € yLUHBIMI BKAAABILIAMM Pa3Hblx Pa3MepoB win nonpobyiite
BOCNIONb30BATHCA BKNAABILLAMIA € ABYMA dnaHLamu.

Ha HaywHukn nonana Bnara. OHn ncnopyenbi?
He oTuauaiirect, et Ha BaLLIM HayLIHUK/ nonana enara. BoaMoixHo, Bnara nonana sHyTpb o
10Ta NP GU3M4LCKO/t AKTUBHOCTA UV NpH MONAAAHIYN MOA I0XAb. OBLIYHO 1X MOXHO BbICYLIUTD.

HE NOMELLIAVTE 1x & MUKPOBONHOBYIO Neub W B AYXOBKY.
HE MbITAITECb cywn b wx B CywmbHOIA MaLwMHe.

MpocTo nonoxute ux 8 unctoe CyX0€ MeCTo Ha 4-36 Yacos (Bpema ﬁyﬂeT 3aBWCeTb 0T TOrO,
HAaCKONbKO OHU HDOMOKHVI).

Al cnbiwy 3BYK NnLLb B oAHOM yXxe. B uem geno?
MlpoBepbTe, NONHOCTbI0 Mt BCTaBMIeH 3,5-MM CTepeoLLTeKep B ayANONCTOUHNK. Kpome Toro,
MpoBepbTe AyANOLLHYP, UT0bbI YOEAUTBCA B TOM, YTO OH He 3aLLieMeH.

FapaHTuA 3a npeaenamu CLUA n Kanapbi

[apaHTA Ha AaHHOe U3fjenite, MPOAaHHOe NOTPeBUITeNto, HaxoaALLIeMycA 3a npeaenamin CLIA
Karazbi, AomkHa TBeuaTb TPEGOBaHIAM MPUMEHUMOT 33KOHOAaTeNbCTBa. [ln obecneveHra
11060r0 MPUMEHIMOTO FaaHTUIHOT 0BCYXVBaHIA MPOCHM CBA3ATLCA C AUNEPOM, Y KOTOPOTO ObiN0
IpVOBPETeHO 370 M35envie, U C MPEANPYATYEM OMTOBO/ TOPFOBAY —— MOCTABLLI/KOM 3TOT0 M3BENV.

3aperucTpupyiiTe BaLL NpoayKT Ha caifte www Klipsch.com/register
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Viktig sakerhetsinformation

1) LAS dessa anvisningar.

2) SPARA dessa anvisningar.

3) FOLJ dessa anvisningar.

4) 0m du hor ett ringande ljud, upplever smérta eller obehag i 6rat medan eller
efter du har anvédnt en produkt som satts in i orat, &r det ett tecken pa att
du har stéllt in ljudvolymen for hogt. Nar 6ronen utsétts for hga ljudvolymer
(Gver 85 dB) i mer &n en timma kan du skada din horsel permanent.

5) Skruva ner volymen till noll innan du sétter in Klipsch éronmusslor och slar pa
apparaten. Nér du har satt i Gronmusslorna, 6ka volymen gradvis till bekvam,
mattlig volym.

6) Rengtr 6ronmusslorna ofta med ett antiseptiskt medel for att undvika
ackumulering av vax. Detta forbattrar dronmusslornas ljudkvalitet.

7) Kor ALDRIG bil medan du lyssnar pé eller har oronmusslorna pé dig. Det inte
ar inte bara farligt, det ar forbjudet pi méanga platser.

8) Kor ALDRIG tunga maskiner medan du lyssnar pé eller har dronmusslora pa dig.

9) Vi rekommenderar inte att du anvander dronmusslorna medan du cyklar,
springer eller gar dar det ar mycket trafik. Om du gor det, sétt inte in
dronmusslorna helt i orat och lyssna med légre volym sé att du kan hora
omgivande ljud.

Lyssna pa ett ansvarsfullt satt

Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA, Arbetarskyddsstyrelsen

i USA) har utfardat rekommendationer for anvandning av éronmusslor for
maximal daglig exponering och ljudtrycksnivder (métta i decibel, dB). En decibel
ar mattenhet for ljud och decibel okar exponentiellt nar ljudvolymen ¢kar. Vanligt
tal &r t.ex. typiskt omkring 60 dB och en rockkonsert i ett stadium &r ofta
omkring 110 dB.

OSHA:s riktlinjer for granser for ljudexponering

Ljudtrycksniva Rekommenderad maximal exponering per dag
90dB 8 timmar
95dB 4 timmar
100 dB 2 timmar
105 dB 1 timmar
110 dB 30 minuter

Swedish



DU SKA ALDRIG UTSATTA DIG FOR LJUDTRYCKSNIVAER OVER 115 dB.
OSHA har utférdat maximala grénser. Vi rekommenderar starkt att du
utsétter dig for hdg ljudvolym under kortare tidsperioder.

N&r du anvénder en ljudprodukt av hag kvalitet som t.ex. Klipsch dronmusslor
ar det ofta svart att upptécka distorsion som intréffar vid hogre volymer. Du
kan Iatt skada din horsel genom att lyssna med alltfor hdg volym. Undvik att
lyssna med mer &n hélften av din kéllas volym.

Packa upp ladan
Packa upp allt innehdll i kartongen och kontrollera att du har foljande saker.
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Klipsch Image dronmusslor

Mun- Friktionspassning
stycke
Lising

1 - Formade dronproppar

Vér innovativa, patentsokta Gronpropputformning maximerar komforten, passar
de mest svarpassade ron och behdver inte bytas ut ofta som dronproppar av
skumplast. Oronproppen fasts vid Gronmusslans munstycke for att hindra den
frén att rubbas i 6rat men ger full rorelsefrihet for att ytterligare passa precis
(se 11 bilden).

2 - Gronmusslor
Vérldens minsta 6ronmusslor erbjuder en sdker passning och ljudisolering.

3 - Kabelsakring

Sékringsmekanismen vid y:et i var 1,27 m langa ljudsladd gér att passningen
ar béttre, speciellt for dem med aktiv livsstil. Ménga méanniskor har ljudsladden
framtill. Om du emellertid anvdnder 6ronmusslorna medan du sportar, kanske
du foredrar att ha ljudsladden bakom huvudet och sékra upp den for att ha
den ur vagen. Sladden kan hanga ned pa ryggen eller under kldderna och inte
hindra din aktivitet (se 3 i bilden)

4 - 1,27 m ljudsladd
Oronmusslorna har en 1,27 m lang sladd.

5 - Vinklad plugg
En vinklad plugg som ansluter till ljudenheten gor att pluggen inte 4t gar
sonder p.g.a. hastiga rorelser och gor att den passar i de flesta fodral for
bérbara apparater.



Anvinda Klipsch éronmusslor

Nar du oppnar ladan &r Klipsch dronmusslor utrustade med

vara medelstora ronproppar. Du kan 4ndra senare om Ma’“’””gs”m‘”
passningen inte &r perfekt.

Se till att markeringsmarkena i Gronproppen och

dronmusslans munstycke &r inriktade.

Viktigt: Tryck Gronproppen ordentligt pa dronmusslans Oronmuss\emunslyckels

munstycke. Oronproppen Iases pa plats dver munstycket

och ska sitta ordentligt fast pA munstyckets kant.

Vénster éronmussla ar markerad med ett “L” och hoger

odronmussla dr markerad med ett “R”.

For nu den ovala éronproppen in i érat for att skapa en
forsegling i horselgangen. Du bor hora mycket ddmpat
omgivande ljud och din egen rost ska du hora tydligare. En
bra forsegling sékerstaller att du hor basen bra.

Om inte tycker att Klipsch éronmusslor passar komfortabelt \
i horselgangen nar du har kommit s& hér 1dngt ska du ga
vidare till nésta avsnitt "Valja ratt formade 6ronproppar.”
Leta reda pa 3,5 mm stereopluggen i dnden av ljudsladden och N,

sétt in den i ljudenheten. Med volymen lag, borja spela musik
pa spelaren och 6ka volymen langsamt till en lagom niva.

Vilja ratt formade dronproppar

Ditt paket med Klipsch Gronmusslor innehaller fem satser med vara
patentsokta formade Gronproppar Vér forskning har visat att nastan 60 %
av anvandare foredrar medelstora dronproppar med en krage sé den satsen
ar fastsatt vid oronmusslorna i Iadan. Det finns tre storlekar av Gronproppar
med en krage (liten, medium och stor) och tva storlekar dronproppar med
dubbel krage (liten och stor).

Férutom att den passar in 6ronmusslan i 6rat, kanaliserar éronproppen
ljudet och bildar en forsegling i horselgangen som gor att ronmusslan
kan leverera alla ljudfrekvenser. Kragarna paverkar inte bara passning och
vélbefinnande utan &ven ljudets kvalitet.

Oronproppar med en krage

(Oronproppar med en krage &r universaldronproppar. De flesta

ménniskor féredrar formodligen dessa for daglig anvandning.

Om du t.ex. ska cykla ska du vélja en 6ronpropp med en enda

krage och ha den mycket 16st i drat sé att du inte stinger ute

omgivande ljud som andra cyklister, bilar eller andra faror. En krage



Oronproppar med dubbel krage

Oronproppar med dubbel krage kan hjélpa dem som har éron

som det & svarare att passa p.g.a. formen. De erbjuder ocksa en Q
tétare forsegling (mer isolering) fér t.o.m. battre ljudkvalitet och

sitter béttre fast i érat. De kan passa béttre for fysisk aktivitet Q
(annat &n den som forekommer i trafik). Du kanske t.ex. véljer

dronproppar med dubbel krage om du ska flyga och vill sténga ute
sa mycket omgivande ljud som méjligt.

Dubbel krage

Byta formade 6ronproppar

Borja med att ta bort de medelstora dronproppar som for ndrvarande sitter

pa dronmusslorna. Anvand tummen och pekfingret och kidm 6ronproppen

och dra den av munstycket samtidigt som du vrider. V&lj éronpropp. Det

finns en markeringslinje pa beslaget inuti Gronproppen som riktas in med en
markeringslinje pa Gronmusslans munstycke. Tryck Gronproppen ordentligt pa
6ronmusslans munstycke. Oronproppen I&ses p plats Gver munstycket, men
kan fortfarande vridas sa att du kan passa den till dina ron. Nar du utfort
stegen i det sista avsnittet, prova med att lyssna i Gronmusslorna. Upprepa hela
forfarandet tills du hittar de éronproppar som passar bast.

Underhall och rengoring

Oronpropparna och munstycket méste hallas rena for att hindra att vax
ackumulerar, vilket forsdmrar ljudet. Rengdr dronpropparnas yta med alkohol
och anvand det medfoljande rengdringsverktyget till att ta bort vax frén dina
odronproppar och munstycket.

Miipsch > %
Henigonnigsverklyg \
Rengoringsverktyg

Halla... jag far inget ljud. Vad ska jag gora?

Den mest troliga orsaken har att géra med din ljudkalla. Kontrollera
volymkontrollen. Se till att strommen &r pd. Kontrollera att 3,5 mm
stereopluggen ar ansluten till kallan.

Dessa grejor ar for hogljudda! Mina oron ringer. Vad ska jag gora?

Du har stéllt in volymen for hdgt. Klipschs produkter erbjuder mycket béttre
ljudkvalitet &n de flesta manniskor férvantar sig av 6ronmusslor och du kanske
inte alltid inser att du har for hég volym. Mer information finns avsnittet om
sékerhet i borjan av denna bruksanvisning.
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Jag har tappat mina formade oronproppar. Hur kan jag skaffa nya?
Du kan képa nya 6ronproppar frén var webbplats p& www.klipsch.com.

Jag har svart att fa precis ratt passning. Nagra forslag?

En riktig passning handlar om storleken pa dronpropparna och att rikta in dem
pa ratt sétt. Var forskning visar att nastan 60 % av alla anvandare foredrar
medelstora dronproppar med en krage, men vissa manniskor som anvander
oronmusslor vill ha négot annat. Om dronproppen passar alltfor langt inne i
orat, prova med en storre dronpropp. Om det inte ar tillréckligt langt inne, prova
med den mindre dronproppen. Justera den flexibla kabeln sé att Gronpropparna
pekar in i horselgéngen bekvamt och "flyter” inuti den. Om du har rétt storlek
dronpropp och den flexibla kabeln riktigt justerad, ska detta vara latt att
astadkomma.

Nar jag har haft 6ronmusslorna pa mig ett tag gor det ont i 6ronen.
Vad kan jag gora at det?

Du kanske behdver justera den flexibla kabeln sa att Gronmusslans hdlje

kan "flyta” inuti 6rat. Om det vilar mot drats brosk kan det orsaka obehag.
Oronproppens passning kanske inte &r alldeles riktig. Alla 6ron &r olika. Vrid
holjet sé att Gronproppen passar tatt i orat och pekar upp i horselgéngen.
Experimentera med en dronproppar av olika storlek eller anvénd en éronpropp
med dubbel krage.

Mina dronmusslor har blivit vata. Ar de forstorda?
Bli inte fortviviad om dronmusslorna blir vata. De kan bli fuktiga inuti av svett
fran fysisk aktivitet eller frén att vara ute i regn. Du kan typiskt torka dem.

L&gg INTE in dem i en mikrovégsung eller vanlig ugn.
Kor dem INTE i en torktumlare.

Lagg dem pé en ren, torr plats i 4 till 36 timmar (beroende pa hur véta de &r).

Jag far bara ljud i ett ora. Varfor hander det?
Kontrollera att 3,5 mm stereopluggen &r helt insatt i ljudkéllan. Kontrollera
ocks4 att ljudsladden inte har blivit klamd.

Garanti utanfor USA och Kanada

Garantin betrdffande denna produkt, om den séljs till en konsument utanfor
USA och Kanada, ska folja tilldmplig lag. Fér att fa tillimplig garantiservice,
kontakta dterforsaljaren frén vilken du kopte denna produkt eller
distributdren som levererade denna produkt.

Registrera din produkt online pa www.klipsch.com/register
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